@westfalia

AUTOMOTIVE

Anhéngevorrichtung Montage- und Betriebsanleitung, Originalbetriebsanleitung
Zavésné zarizeni Montazni a provozni navod
Anhangertrak Montage- og driftsvejledning
Enganche Instrucciones de montaje y de servicio
Attelage Notice de montage et d'utilisation

Perdavaunun vetolaite Asennus- ja kayttdohjeet

Tow bar Installation and Operating Instructions

AidTagn {eugng Odnyieg cuvapuoAdynang kai AsiToupyiag
Vonohorog Beszerelési utasitas

Gancio di traino Istruzioni di montaggio e per l'uso
Tilhengerfeste Monterings- og bruksanvisning
Trekhaak Montage- en gebruikshandleiding

Hak holowniczy Instrukcja montazu i eksploatacii

d>ap|<on WHCTpYKUUSi MO MOHTaXy 1 3KcnnyaTaumm

0 ¢
©
D
D E ¢
@
D
CBg
D
O
! ¢
O
D
D
D
O

Dragkrok Monterings- och bruksanvisning

APPROVAL NO@ [55R - 02 4772
D-VALUE
. TYPE[342076 ] 0 235kN]
@W&Stfdlld MAX. VERT. LOAD
AUTOMOTIVE CLASS _ _1 50 k
CHARGE

.
@wg;wtfalla

(WAM) Germany
LY LY 342 179 600 001

342 179 600 001

WESTFALIA-Automotive GmbH
Am Sandberg 45
D-33378 Rheda-Wiedenbriick 342 179 691 101 - 004



Fahrzeugrichtung 87.5 87,5 87,5
Smér vozidla g ’ ’

Karetgjsretning
Sentido del vehiculo
Sens du véhicule |
Ajoneuvon suunta

Vehicle direction

KatetBuvon oxfuatog

Jarmd irdnya <=
Direzione del veicolo

Kjgretgysretning i e
Voertuigrichting )
Kierunek pojazdu /;(/
HanpaBsneHve gBMXeHUSA TPaHCMOPTHOro cpeacTBa
Fordonsriktning

A
[

U
o
A |
.Y
A |

any
©

=750< 1100

)
A\
o)
pNo4
)
U

Verwendungsbereich:

Fir Kraftfahrzeuge die in beiden Langstragern unten ein vierer Lochbild @ 17 mm symmetrisch zur
Fahrzeuglangsachse werkseitig aufweisen.

Die Richtlinien der Fahrzeughersteller sind zu beachten. Dies gilt besonders wenn gebohrt werden muss.

Die Benutzung dieser Einrichtung fur den hinteren Unterfahrschutz nach der Richtlinie ECE R-58 Revision 3 gilt nur
fur Kraftfahrzeuge der Klasse N2 mit einer zulassigen Gesamtmasse von nicht mehr als 7,5 tonnen.

Das Flachentragheitsmoment der Fahrzeuglangstrager muss mindestens 18250000 mm* betragen. Anforderungen
und Anbaumale der Richtlinie ECE R-58 Revision 3 sind einzuhalten.

Oblast pouziti:

Pro motorova vozidla, ktera maji z vyroby v obou podélnych nosnicich dole Sablonu &ty otvorGd s @ 17 mm
symetricky k podélné ose vozidla.

Je nutné dodrzovat smérnice vyrobce vozidla. To plati zejména, pokud se musi vrtat.

Pouziti tohoto zafizeni pro zadni ochranu proti podjeti v souladu se smérnici ECE R-58 revize 3 se vztahuje jen na
motorova vozidla kategorie N2 s maximalné pfipustnou hmotnosti nepfesahujici 7,5 tun.

Plodny moment setrvaénosti podéinych nosnik(i vozidla musi byt minimainé 18250000 mm?*. Je nutné dodrzovat
pozadavky a montazni rozméry podle smérnice ECE R-58 revize 3.

Anvendelsesomrade:

Til motorkgretajer der fra fabrikken har et firehulsbillede pa @ 17 mm symmetrisk til karetgjets laengdeakse i begge
nederste leengdevanger.

Keretajsproducentens retningslinjer skal overholdes. Dette gzelder isar nar der skal bores.

Brugen af denne anordning til den bagerste underkarselsbeskyttelse i henhold til direktiv ECE R-58 revision 3
gaelder kun for motorkeretgjer af klasse N2 med en tilladt totalvaegt pa ikke mere end 7,5 tons.

Leengdevangens fladeinertimoment skal vaere mindst 18250000 mm?*. Krav og monteringsmal i direktiv ECE R-58
revision 3 skal overholdes.

Ambito de uso:

Para vehiculos que presentan de fabrica en ambos largueros longitudinales abajo un patrén de cuatro agujeros de
@ 17 mm simétrico respecto del eje longitudinal del vehiculo.

Obsérvense las directrices del fabricante de vehiculos. Sobre todo, en caso de tener que taladrar.

La utilizacion de esta instalacion para la barra protectora trasera de acuerdo con la Directiva ECE R-58 Revision 3
es valida unicamente para vehiculos de la clase N2 con una masa total admisible no superior a 7,5 toneladas.

El momento de inercia de superficie de los largueros longitudinales del vehiculo debe ser como minimo de 18 250
000 mm#. Deben cumplirse los requisitos y dimensiones de montaje de la Directiva ECE R-58 Revision 3.

342 179 691 101 - 004



Domaine d'application :

Pour les véhicules qui présentent un quatrieme gabarit de percage de @ 17 mm en sortie d’'usine pour I'axe
longitudinal du véhicule dans les deux supports longitudinaux en bas.

Les directives du fabricant du véhicule doivent étre respectées. Cela vaut particulierement en cas de

pergage.

L’utilisation de cet équipement pour la protection anti-encastrement arriére selon la directive ECE R-58 Révision 3
s'applique uniquement aux véhicules de catégorie N2 avec une masse totale admissible inférieure a 7,5 tonnes.
Le moment d'inertie des supports longitudinaux du véhicule doit étre d'au moins 18250000 mm*. Les exigences et
dimensions de montage de la directive ECE R-58 Révision 3 doivent étre respectées.

Kayttoalue:

Ajoneuvoihin, joiden molemmissa sivupalkeissa on nelireikdinen kuviointi alareunassa, halkaisijaltaan 17 mm
symmetrisesti ajoneuvon pituusakseliin nahden.

Ajoneuvon valmistajan ohjeita on noudatettava. Tama patee erityisesti silloin, kun poraus on tarpeen.

Taman laitteen kaytto taka-alleajosuojana ECE R-58 tarkastuksen 3 vaatimuksen mukaisesti koskee vain luokan N2
ajoneuvoja, joiden sallittu kokonaismassa on enintaan 7,5 tonnia.

Ajoneuvon sivupalkkien geometrisen hitausmomentin on oltava vahintaan 18250000 mm#. Direktiivin ECE R-58
tarkastuksen 3 vaatimuksia ja mittoja on noudatettava.

Field of application:

For motor vehicles which are equipped with a four-hole drill pattern in the bottoms of both longitudinal beams at the
factory with a diameter of 17 mm, symmetrical to the longitudinal axis of the vehicle.

Observe the vehicle manufacturer's guidelines. This applies in particular if holes need to be drilled.

Using this equipment on the rear underride guard in accordance with directive ECE R-58 revision 3 applies only to
class N2 vehicles with a permitted total mass not exceeding 7.5 tonnes.

The area moment of inertia for the longitudinal beams of the vehicle must be at least 18250000 mm¢“. Requirements
and attachment dimensions of directive ECE R-58 revision 3 must be complied with.

MNedio e@apupoyng:

lMNa pynxavokivnta oxfiuaTa, Ta oTroia Kal aToug dUO SIaUNKEIG POPEIG KATW SIaBETOUV EIKOVA TEOOGPWY OTTWV
@ 17 mm CUPMETPIKA TTPOG TOV BIaURKN A{ova Tou OXAUOTOG EPYOCTACIOKA.

Mpétrel va TnpouvTal 01 0dNYiEg TOU KATAGKEUOAOTH TOU OXAHMATOG. AUTO 10XUEI €1I8IKA, OTAV TTPETTEI
aVvOIXTOUV OTTEG.

H xprion autig Tng didtaéng yia TNV TTiow TTPOCTATEUTIKN SIATAgn EvavTl evoerivwong cuugwva pe Tnv odnyia ECE
R-58 avaBewpnon 3 1oxU0€l povo yia pnxavokivnta oxAuata Katnyopiag N2 e emTPETTOPEVO GUVOAIKO BAPOG OXI
mavw amod 7,5 Tévoug.

H pot| adpdvelag em@Aveiag Twv SIaUAKWY QopEwy OXAUOTOS TIPETTEN va ival TouAdyioTov 18250000 mm*.
Mpétrel va TnpolvTal o1 aTTAITACEIG Kal 01 S1a0TACEIG TTIpocApTnong Tng odnyiag ECE R-58 avaBewpnon 3.

Alkalmazasi teriilet:

Olyan gépjarmiivekhez, amelyeknél alul mindkét hossztartéban 17 mm atmérdji négyes furatelrendezés talalhaté
gyarilag a jarmi hossztengelyével szimmetrikusan.

A jarmii gyartéjanak iranyelveit be kell tartani. Ez kiilonésen igaz, ha farasra van sziikség.

Ennek a hatsé alafutasgatlé berendezésnek az ECE R-58 irdanyelv 3. valtozata szerinti hasznalata csak azon N2
osztalyu gépjarmivekre vonatkozik, amelyek megengedett 6ssztémege nem haladja meg a 7,5 tonnat.

A jarm{ hossztartd fellileti tehetetlenségi nyomatékanak legalabb 18250000 mm#-nek kell lennie. Az ECE R-58
iranyelv 3. valtozatanak kdvetelményeit és beépitési méreteit be kell tartani.

Ambito di applicazione:

per veicoli a motore che, su entrambi i longheroni, presentano uno schema a quattro fori di 17 mm di diametro,
simmetrico all’asse longitudinale del veicolo in fabbrica.

Vanno osservate le direttive dei produttori di veicoli. Questo vale in particolare quando sia necessaria una
perforazione.

L’uso di questo dispositivo per la protezione antincastro posteriore secondo la direttiva ECE R-58 Revisione 3 si
applica solo ai veicoli di classe N2 con un peso totale consentito non superiore a 7,5 tonnellate.

I momento d’inerzia dell’area dei longheroni del veicolo deve essere di almeno 18250000 mm¢*. Devono
essere rispettati i requisiti e le dimensioni di installazione della Direttiva ECE R-58 Revisione 3.

342 179 691 101 - 004 3



Bruksomrade:

For kjgretay som har et firehullsmanster pa @ 17 mm nede i begge lengdedragere, symmetrisk med kjaretayets
lengdeakse fra fabrikken.

Direktivene til produsenten av kjoretoyet ma overholdes. Dette gjelder spesielt nar det ma bores.

Bruk av denne enheten for bakre underkjgringsbeskyttelse i henhold til direktiv ECE R-58 revisjon 3 gjelder kun for
kjgretay i klasse N2 med en tillatt totalvekt pa ikke mer enn 7,5 tonn.

Flatetreghetsmomentet til kjgretayets lengdedrager ma veere pa minst 18250000 mm#. Krav og
monteringsposisjoner til direktiv ECE R-58 revisjon 3 ma overholdes.

Toepassingsbereik:

Voor motorvoertuigen die af fabriek in beide langsdragers een vier-gatenpatroon @ 17 mm symmetrisch ten opzichte
van de lengteas hebben.

De richtlijnen van de voertuigfabrikant moeten in acht worden genomen. Dit geldt in het bijzonder wanneer
moet worden geboord.

Het gebruik van deze inrichting voor de achterste onderrijbeveiliging conform de richtlijn ECE R-58 revisie 3 geldt
alleen voor motorvoertuigen van de klasse N2 met een toelaatbaar totaalgewicht van niet meer dan 7,5 ton.

Het traagheidsmoment van het opperviak moet minstens 18250000 mm#* bedragen. De vereisten aan
aanbouwmaten van de richtlijn ECE R-58 revisie 3 moeten worden aangehouden.

Zakres stosowania:

Wszystkie pojazdy mechaniczne, majgce w obu podtuznicach u dotu uktad czterech otworéw @ 17 mm wykonanych
fabrycznie i rozmieszczonych symetrycznie wzgledem osi podiuznej pojazdu.

Przestrzega¢ wytycznych producenta pojazdu. Dotyczy to szczegdlnie koniecznosci wiercenia otworéw.

Uzywanie tego urzadzenia do tylnego zabezpieczenia przeciwwjazdowego wg regulaminu ECE R-58 wyd. 3
obowigzuje tylko dla pojazdow mechanicznych klasy N2 o dopuszczalnej masie catkowitej nie wigkszej niz 7,5 tony.
Moment bezwtadnosci podtuznic pojazdu musi wynosi¢ co najmniej18 250 000 mm*. Przestrzega¢ wymagan oraz
wymiarow montazowych zawartych w regulaminie ECE R-58 wyd. 3.

O6nacTb NnpUMeHeHus:

[ns aBTOTPAHCNOPTHBLIX CPEACTB, Y KOTOPbIX B 3aBOACKOM UCMOMHEHUWN Ha 06enx NpoaonbHbIX Bankax BHU3Y
nmeetcs 4 otBepcTUs @ 17 MM, PacnonoXeHHbIX CUMMETPUYHO OTHOCUTENBHO NPOAONBHON OCY TPAHCMOPTHOIO
cpeacTBa.

Cob6nopatb npegnucaHusl NPoM3BOoAUTeNsl TPAHCMOPTHOrO cpeacTBa. B nepBylo ouepeaAb 3TO OTHOCUTCA K
TeM cnyyvasim, Kkorga TpebyeTcs BbicBepriMuBaHMe OTBEPCTUM.

Mcnonb3oBaHWe JaHHOro YCTpoONCTBa ANd 3agHen NpoTUBOMOAKATHOM 3alumTbl cornacHo OQupektuse ECE R-58
pea. 3 NpeayCMOTPEHO TONBbKO Arst aBTOTPAHCMNOPTHLIX CPeACTB knacca N2 ¢ gonyctumon obuie Maccon He
6ornee 7,5 TOHH.

MoMeHT nHepuMn nnoLaan NPoaobHbIX 6anok TpaHCNOPTHOMO CpeacTBa AOMKEH COCTABNATb HE MEHee

18 250 000 mm*. Heobxogumo cobniogaTb TpeGoBaHus 1 ycTaHOBOYHbIE pa3Mepbl Jupektuesl ECE R-58 pea. 3.

Anvandningsomrade:

For motorfordon som har ett ménster med fyra hal @ 17 mm symmetriskt i férhallande till fordonets langdaxel i bada
sidolisterna i botten.

Fordonstillverkarens riktlinjer maste foljas. Detta galler sarskilt nar det kravs borrning.

Anvandningen av denna anordning for bakre underkérningsskydd i enlighet med direktiv ECE R-58 Revision 3 galler
endast for motorfordon i kategori N2 med en hogsta tillatna vikt som inte dverstiger 7,5 ton.

Fordonssidornas tréghetsmoment maste vara minst 18 250 000 mm#. Kraven och monteringsmatten i riktlinjen
ECE R-58 Revision 3 maste foljas.

342 179 691 101 - 004



0 6060600000 06000060

Unsere Produkte werden mit groRter Sorgfalt gefertigt. Sollten Sie dennoch einmal Grund zur Beanstandung haben, wenden Sie
sich bitte direkt an Ihren Vertragspartner. In diesem Fall geben Sie bitte unbedingt die Chargennummer an. Sie finden die
Chargennummer auf dem Typenschild. Ohne diese Angabe kann lhre Reklamation nicht bearbeitet werden.

Nase produkty jsou vyrabény s nejvétsi peclivosti. Méli-li byste preci jenom divod ke stiznosti, obratte se prosim pfimo na
VaSeho obchodniho partnera. V takovychto pfipadech uvadéjte prosim bezpodmine€né Cislo Sarze. Cislo SarZe naleznete na
typovém stitku. Bez tohoto udaje nemuze byt Vase reklamace zpracovana.

Vores produkter fremstilles med stor omhu. Hvis du engang alligevel skulle have grund til at klage, bedes du henvende dig direkte
til din kontrahent. | dette tilfeelde bgr du under alle omstandigheder angive batchnummeret. Batchnummeret star pa typeskiltet.
Uden dette nummer kan din reklamation ikke behandles.

Nuestros productos se fabrican con el mayor cuidado. Si, a pesar de ello, usted tuviera algin motivo de queja, dirijase
directamente a su concesionario. En este caso, es indispensable que indique el nimero de lote. Encontrara el nimero de lote
en la placa de caracteristicas. Sin esta informacion no es posible tramitar su reclamacion.

Nos produits sont fabriqués avec le plus grand soin. Si vous avez cependant un motif de réclamation, veuillez vous adresser
directement a votre concessionnaire. Dans ce cas, veiller impérativement a indiquer le numéro de charge. Vous trouverez ce
numéro sur la plague signalétique. Votre réclamation ne pourra étre acceptée si cette indication fait défaut.

Tuotteidemme valmistuksessa on noudatettu suurinta mahdollista huolellisuutta. Mikali tuotteessa ilmenee tastakin huolimatta
puutteita, pyydamme sinua ottamaan yhteyttd suoraan sopimuskumppaniisi. Tassa tapauksessa on ilmoitettava ehdottomasti
eranumero. Eranumero on merkitty tyyppikilpeen. Jos eranumeroa ei ole merkitty valituksen yhteyteen, valituksen kasittely ei ole
mahdollista.

Our products are manufactured with utmost care. If however you find a cause for complaint, please contact your contract partner
directly. In this case, it is necessary that you quote the charge number. The charge number can be found on the type plate. Your
complaint cannot be processed without this information.

Ta TpoidvTa pag KaTackeuagovTal he 1I81IaiTePn TPOaoxn. Av TTapoAa auTtd £xeTe AOYO yia TTOPATTOVA JUTTOPEITE VA aTTeuBUVOEiTE
KATEUOEIAV OTNV QVTITTPOOWTTEIQ. Z€ YIa TETOIA TTEPITITWON dWOTE OTTWOSATIOTE TOV APIBPO TNG TTapTiIdag. Tov aplBud TapTidag
Ba Tov Bpeite TAvw oTnv TTIvakida TUTTOU. Xwpig auTd Ta OTOIXEIR TO AiTNUG 0ag Oev UTTOPET Va DIEKTTEPAIWOEI.

Termékeink a lehetd legnagyobb korultekintéssel készilnek. Ha ennek ellenére valaha oka lenne a reklamaciora, kérjuk forduljon
kozvetlenll szerzédési partneréhez. Ebben az esetben feltétleniil adja meg a gyartasi szamot. A gyartasi szamot a tipustablan
talalja. Enélkil az adat nélkil reklamaciéjat nem tudjuk figyelembe venni.

| nostri prodotti vengono realizzati con la massima cura. Tuttavia, qualora vi fosse motivo di presentare reclamo, preghiamo di
rivolgersi direttamente al proprio concessionario. In questo caso indicare necessariamente il numero di lotto. Il numero di lotto si
trova sulla targhetta. Senza questo dato non € possibile evadere il reclamo.

Vare produkter tilvirkes med sterst mulig ngyaktighet og omhu. Skulle det likevel veere grunnlag for reklamasjon, vennligst ta
kontakt med din avtalepartner. | sa tilfelle ma du oppgi charge-nummeret. Dette charge-nummeret finner du pa typeskiltet. Uten
denne opplysningen kan ikke reklamasjonen behandles.

Onze producten worden met de grootste zorg geproduceerd. Mocht u onverhoopt toch niet tevreden zijn, neem dan rechtstreeks
contact op met uw contractant. Vermeld in dit geval altijd het partijinummer. U vindt dit nummer op het typeplaatje. Zonder deze
informatie kan uw klacht niet in behandeling worden genomen.

Nasze produkty wytwarzane sg z zachowaniem najwyzszej starannosci. Jezeli mimo to z jakich$ powoddéw chcielibyscie Panstwo
ztozy¢ reklamacje, prosimy zwrécic sie bezposrednio do kontrahenta. Prosimy przy tym zawsze podawac¢ numer serii. Numer
serii znajduje sie na tabliczce znamionowej. Jest on konieczny do rozpatrzenia reklamacji.

Bbinyck Haluel npoayKumMn NponsBoamTcs ¢ 60MbLUMM cTapaHueM. Ecnv Bce ke NosiBUTCA NpuunHa ANnst peknaMaumn, npockba
obpallaTbcsi HenocpeACTBEHHO K BalleMy NapTHepy no goroeopy. B atom cnyyae o6si3aTenbHO ykasbiBanTe HOMep napTum.
OT10T Homep (Charge) cTounT Ha chupmeHHoN Tabnnuke. be3 ykazaHua 3TOro HoMepa Bally peknaMmaumio HEBO3MOXHO byaeT
obpaboTaTb.

Vara produkter tillverkas med stérsta noggrannhet. Om du trots detta nagon gang skulle ha anledning till klagomal, vand dig
vanligen direkt till din avtalsslutande part. | detta fall &r det viktigt att ange Chargenumret. Chargenumret finns pa typskylten.
Utan detta nummer kan er reklamation inte bearbetas.

APPROVAL NO @ [55R - OX XXXX
D-VALUE
. TYPE[XXX XXX | \D XXkN]
@Wesl'fCIIICI MAX VERT, LOAD
AUTOMOTIVE

CLASS [X XX kg

CHARGE
PN | | ‘

342 179 691 101 - 004 3



Nationale Richtlinien Gber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Jegliche Anderungen bzw. Umbauten an der Anhangevorrichtung sind verboten. Sie fiihren zum Erléschen der Betriebserlaubnis.
Isoliermasse bzw. Unterbodenschutz am Kfz. - falls vorhanden - im Bereich der Anlageflachen der Anhangevorrichtung
entfernen.

Die Anhangevorrichtung dient zum Ziehen von Anhangern und zum Betrieb von Lastentragern. Artfremde Benutzung ist verboten.
Bei Fahrzeugen mit Einparkhilfe konnen nach Montage der Anhangevorrichtung Fehlfunktionen auftreten, da Teile
(Kugelstange, Kupplungskugel) im Erfassungsbereich der Sensoren liegen kénnten. In diesem Fall sollte der Erfassungsbereich
angepasst oder die Einparkhilfe deaktiviert werden. Bei Verwendung von Anhangevorrichtungen mit abnehmbaren bzw.
schwenkbaren Kugelstangen ist eine Fehlfunktion der Einparkhilfe nicht zu erwarten, wenn die Kugelstange aus der
Betriebsposition genommen wird.

Die Anhangevorrichtung ist ein Sicherheitsteil und darf nur von Fachunternehmen montiert werden. Bei falscher Montage besteht
schwere Unfallgefahr! Der deutsche Text dieser Anleitung ist bindend. Anderungen vorbehalten.

Je nutné dodrzovat mistni smérnice o demontazi nastaveb.

Veskeré zmény pfip. pfestavby tazného zafizeni jsou zakazany. Maji za nasledek zanik platnosti povoleni k provozu.

Izolaéni hmotu pop¥. ochranu spodku podlahy vozidla - pokud existuji - je nutné v oblasti dosedacich ploch tazného zafizeni
odstranit.

Tazné zafizeni je ur€eno k tazeni pfivésl a k provozu nosicl nakladu. Pouziti k jinému Ucelu je zakazano.

U vozidel s pomocnym parkovacim zafizenim se mohou po montazi zavésného zafizeni vyskytnout chybné funkce, protoze
soucasti (ty¢ s kouli, kulova hlavice spojky) mohou lezet v oblasti detekovani snimact. V tom pfipadé by mél byt upraven rozsah
snimani nebo by mélo byt deaktivovano pomocné parkovaci zafizeni. Pfi pouziti taznych zafizeni s odnimatelnou pfip. vykyvnou
ty&i s kouli nebude dochazet k chybné funkci pomocného parkovaciho zafizeni, pokud bude ty€ s kouli demontovana z provozni
polohy.

Tazné zafizeni je bezpe€nostni sou€ast, kterou smi montovat pouze odborné podniky. Pfi chybné montazi hrozi vazné nebezpeci
nehody! Némecky text tohoto navodu je zavazny. Zmeény vyhrazeny.

De nationale direktiver for afmontering af pAmonterede dele skal overholdes.

Enhver aendring eller ombygning pa anhaengertraekket er forbudt. Dette medferer, at typegodkendelsen udlgber.

Fjern isoleringsmassen hhv. undergulvsbeskyttelsen pa personbilen. - hvis monteret - i omradet for anhaengertreekkets
anleegsflade.

Anhangertraekket anvendes til treekning af anhangere og brug af ladvogne. lkke-bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse er forbudt.
Ved keretgjer med parkeringshjzelp kan der opsta fejlfunktioner efter montering af anhaengertraekket, da der kan ligge dele
(kuglestang, koblingskugle) i felernes deekningsomrade. | dette tilfaelde skal deekningsomradet tilpasses eller parkeringshjeelpen
deaktiveres. Ved anvendelse af anheengertraek med aftagelige eller svingbare kuglesteenger ber der ikke opsta fejifunktioner i
parkeringshjeelpen, nar kuglestangen stilles ud af driftsposition.

Anhaengertraekket er en sikkerhedsdel og ma kun monteres af autoriserede firmaer. Ved forkert montering er der fare for alvorlige
uheld! Den tyske tekst i denne vejledning er bindende. Ret til eendringer forbeholdes.

Deben respetarse las directivas nacionales referentes a controles de enganches.

Esta prohibido modificar o remodelar el dispositivo de remolque. La consecuencia seria la invalidacion del permiso de circulacion.
Quitar la masa aislante o la proteccion de los bajos del vehiculo - si existen - en el area donde se haya de acoplar del
enganche.

El dispositivo de remolque esta previsto para el arrastre de remolques y para la operacion de portadores de carga. Esta prohibido
su uso para fines de otra indole.

En vehiculos con ayuda al estacionamiento puede surgir fallos de funcionamiento tras el montaje del dispositivo de
remolque, ya que las piezas (barra de bola, acople de bola) pueden estar en la zona de alcance de los sensores. En este caso se
debe regular el area de registro o desactivar el auxiliar de estacionamiento. Si se emplean dispositivos de remolque a bola
extraible u orientable, es improbable que ocurra un error en el auxiliar de estacionamiento cuando se ha quitado la barra de bola.
La bola de enganche es un elemento de seguridad y solo se debe permitir su montaje a personal cualificado. jEn caso de
montaje erréneo existe peligro de accidentes graves! Es vinculante el texto aleman de estas instrucciones.

Nos reservamos el derecho a efectuar modificaciones.

Les dispositions nationales concernant la réception a titre isolé doivent étre respectées.

Toute modification ou transformation du dispositif d'attelage est interdite. Elle entrainerait I'annulation de la réception.

Le cas échéant, enlever I'insonorisant ou la protection sous caisse du véhicule dans la zone des surfaces d'appui.

Le dispositif d'attelage est destiné a tirer des remorques ou a utiliser des porte-charges. Toute utilisation a des fins autres que
celles prévues est interdite.

Lorsque les véhicules sont équipés de radars de recul, des dysfonctionnements peuvent survenir une fois le dispositif d'attelage
monté, car des piéces (attelage, rotule) peuvent se trouver dans la zone de détection des capteurs. Il est alors nécessaire
d'adapter la zone de détection en conséquence ou de désactiver le radar de recul. Avec des dispositifs d'attelage équipés de
rotules démontables ou escamotables, un dysfonctionnement du détecteur d'obstacles est improbable si vous ne mettez pas la
boule d'attelage en position de service.

Le dispositif d'attelage est un équipement de sécurité et doit étre mis en place exclusivement par un atelier spécialisé. Un
montage incorrect représente un risque élevé d'accident ! Le texte allemand de cette notice fait foi.

Sous réserve de modifications.

342 179 691 101 - 004



Kansallisia asennusten teknista hyvaksymista koskevia maarayksia on noudatettava.

Kaikki vetolaitteeseen tehtavat muutokset tai jalkiasennukset ovat kiellettyja. Nama johtavat kayttdluvan raukeamiseen.
Mahdollinen eristysmassa tai pohjan suojaus tulee poistaa ajoneuvosta vetolaitteen kiinnityspintojen alueelta.

Vetolaite on tarkoitettu peravaunujen vetamista ja kuormatelineiden kayttéa varten. Muut kayttétavat on kielletty.
Pysakointitutkalla varustetuissa ajoneuvoissa voi esiintya vetolaitteen asennuksen jalkeen toimintahairioita, silla osat
(kuulatanko, vetokuula) saattavat olla tunnistinten mittausalueella. Tallaisessa tapauksessa mittausaluetta tulee muuttaa tai
pysakdintitutka kytkea pois paalta. Irrotettavilla tai kdannettavilla kuulatangoilla varustettua vetolaitetta kaytettaessa
pysakdintitutkan toimintahairiot eivat ole todennakoisia, mikali kuulatanko siirretdan pois kayttdasennosta.

Vetolaite on turvallisuuteen vaikuttava osa, jonka saa asentaa vain alan erikoisliike. Virheellinen asennus voi aiheuttaa vakavan
onnettomuuden! Taman ohjeen saksankielinen teksti on sitova. Oikeudet muutoksiin pidatetaan.

National guidelines concerning official approval of auxiliaries must be observed.

Any alteration or modification of the towing hitch is prohibited and voids the operating licence.

Remove the insulating compound and underbody coating - if there is any - from the area around the contact surface of the
trailer hitch.

The trailer hitch is intended for towing trailers and for attaching devices for carrying loads. Any other use is prohibited.

In the case of vehicles equipped with an acoustic parking system, malfunctions may occur after mounting the trailer hitch due
to parts (e.g. the bar or the ball) may be in the sensor range. In this case, adjust the sensing range or disable the acoustic parking
system. If using trailer hitches with removable or pivoting ball tow bars, the acoustic parking system should function normally
when the ball tow bar is not in the operating position.

A trailer hitch is a safety-critical part and may be fitted only by qualified companies. Improper assembly may result in a serious
accident hazard! The German text of this instruction is binding. Subject to change.

Mpétel va TNpouvTal 01 KPATIKOI KAVOVIOUOI OXETIKA YE TOV EAEYXO TTPOCONKWY OTA apagwuaTa.

AtrayopeUovTal ol aAAAYEG KAl Ol HETATPOTTEG OTNV dIATAEN PUPOUAKNONG. ZuvaTtrdyovTal TNV akUpwaon Tng adeiag Asitoupyiag.
AQaIpECTE TO HOVWTIKO OTPWHA N AVTICTOIXO TO TIPOCTATEUTIKO OTPWHA OTTO TO OXNUA - AV UTTAPXEI - TNV TTEPIOXN ETTOPAG
NG diaTagng pupoUAKnong .

H didra&n pupgoUAKNONG XPNOIKEUEI yia TN PUPOUAKNGN TPEIAEP Kal YIa TN OTEPEWOTN OXAPAG yia gopTia. ANAou gidoug xprion
aTtrayopeuETal.

Z¢ oxAuaTa pe utTrofonBnon TTaPKAPICUATOG UTTOPET HETA AT TNV TOTTOBETNON TNG BIATAENG PUMOUAKNONG Va TTAPOUCIAcTOUV
SuoAeiToupyieg, £meIdn Ta egapTApara (papdog, KoTaadodPog) UTTOPEI va BpicKovTal HECT OTNV TTEPIOXT| AViXVEUONG TWV
aIoONTAPWY. TNV TTEPITITWON aUTH Ba TTPETTEI va PUBUICETE TNV TTEPIOXI AVIXVEUONG i} VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE TNV UTTOR0RONON
TTAPKAPITPATOG. AV XPNOIUOTIOIEITE DIATAEEIG PUUOUAKNGNG PE ATTOGTTIOUNEVEG ) AVTIOTOIXO OTPETTTEG PARBOOUG, OEV AVAUEVETE
KATTola duoAgIToupyiag TnNG utroforndnong TTAPKaPIoUATOG, OTAV aalpeiTe TN PARdo koTaaddpou atrd Tn BEan AsiToupyiag.

O ko100d6p0G gival éva eEAPTNUA ACPAAEIQG Kal N TOTTOBETNGN TOU ETTITPETTETAI VA YiveTal uOvo aTrd e€eIDIKEUPEVO OuvepyEio. Ze
TTePIMTwan AdBoug ToTToBETNONG UTTAPXE! KivOuvOog goBapwv atuxnudTtwy! To yepuavikd KEIMEVO auTwy Twv 0dnyIwv gival
OETUEUTIKO. Alatnpoupe To diIKaiwpa aAAaywv.

Figyelembe kell venni a miszaki atvételre vonatkozé nemzeti iranyelveket.

A vonoszerkezeten tilos barmiféle atalakitast végezni. A szerkezet megvaltoztatasa vagy atalakitasa a forgalmi engedély
megsziinését vonja maga utan.

Tavolitsa el a szigetel6 anyagot ill. az alvazvédoét - amennyiben van - a gépjarmiirél a vondszerkezet illesztési fellileteinek
tartomanyaban.

A vonoszerkezet utanfutok vontatasara szolgal és teherhordé jarmivek alkalmazasara. Ettdl eltéréen tilos hasznalni a
vontatoszerkezetet.

Tolatéradarrall ellatott gépjarmiiveknél a vonoszerkezet felszerelése hibas miikodést okozhat, mivel egyes részek (vonohorog-
rud, vonéhorog-gomb) az érzékeld latoszdgébe érhetnek. Ebben az esetben be kell allitani ujbdl a latészdget vagy kiiktatni a
tolatéradart. Levehetd gombfejii vondhoroggal ellatott vondszerkezet alkalmazasanal, ha a vondhorgot eltavolitia az izemeltetési
poziciébdl, akkor a szerkezet nem zavarhatja a tolatéradart.

A vonészerkezet egy biztonsagi felszerelés, amelyet csak szaklizem szerelhet fel. Helytelen szerelés sulyos balesethez vezethet!
A német szerelési utasitas betartasa kotelezd. Valtoztatasok jogat fenntartjuk.

Devono essere osservate le normative nazionali sui collaudi.

E vietato modificare o montare diversamente il gancio di traino. Cid comporta I'annullamento del permesso di circolazione.
Rimuovere la massa isolante e la protezione della sottoscocca del veicolo (se presente) nella zona della superficie di
contatto con il gancio di traino.

Il gancio di traino & destinato alla trazione di rimorchi e all'esercizio di portacarichi. Un'utilizzazione per scopi diversi da quelli
previsti non & consentita.

Sui veicoli con dispositivo ausiliario di parcheggio, in seguito al montaggio del gancio di traino possono verificarsi anomalie di
funzionamento, poiché i componenti (barra di traino, sfera di aggancio) possono interferire con i sensori. In questo caso &
necessario regolare I'area di rilevamento o disattivare il dispositivo ausiliario di parcheggio. Se si utilizzano dispositivi di traino con
gancio di traino a sfera removibile o orientabile, &€ improbabile che si verifichino anomalie di funzionamento dell'ausilio di
parcheggio quando il gancio di traino a sfera & smontato.

Il gancio di traino &€ un componente di sicurezza e deve essere montato esclusivamente da personale specializzato. In caso di
montaggio errato sussiste il pericolo di incidenti gravi! E vincolante il testo tedesco di queste istruzioni.

Con riserva di modifiche.

342 179 691 101 - 004 7



Nasjonale retningslinjer om godkjennelse av monteringer skal overholdes.

Enhver endring hhv. ombygging av tilhengerfestet er forbudt. Dette vil adelegge brukeropplevelsen.

Fjern isolasjonsmasse hhv. understellsbeskyttelse fra kjgretayet, fra omradet ved tilhengerfestet - hvis dette finnes.
Tilhengerfestet brukes til trekke tilhengere og som lastfeste. Det er forbudt & bruke anordninger av annen art.

P4 kjoretoyer med parkeringshjelp kan man etter at tilhengerfestet er montert oppleve feilfunksjon fordi deler (kulestang,
koblingskule) kommer inn i registreringsomradet til sensorene. Hvis dette skjer ma registreringsomradet tilpasses eller s ma
parkeringshjelpen deaktiveres. Ved bruk av tilhengerfester med avtakbar hhv. svingbar kulestang, vil man ikke fa feil pa
parkeringshjelpen nar kulestangen tas ut av bruksstilling.

Tilhengerfestet er en sikkerhetskomponent og skal monteres av fagbedrift. Det er stor fare for at det kan oppsta ulykker ved feil
montering! Den tyske teksten i denne veiledningen er bindende. Med forbehold om endringer.

Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.

Elke wijziging van de aanhanger is verboden. Wijziging leidt tot verval van de gebruikstoestemming.

Isolatiemassa of de beschermende laag van het voertuig - indien aanwezig - van de contactvlakken van de trekinrichting
verwijderen.

De aanhanger is bedoeld voor het trekken van aanhangers en het gebruiken van lastdragers. Ander gebruik is verboden.

Bij voertuigen met parkeerhulp kunnen zich na montage van de aanhanger defecte functies voordoen omdat onderdelen
(kogelstangen, koppelingskogels) zich in het waarnemingsbereik van de sensors kunnen bevinden. In dit geval moet het
waarnemingsbereik worden aangepast of de parkeerhulp worden gedeactiveerd. Bij gebruik van aanhangers met verwijderbare
resp. zwenkbare kogelstangen is een defecte werking van de parkeerhulp onwaarschijnlijk als de kogelstang uit gebruikspositie
wordt gezet.

De aanhanger is veiligheidsonderdeel en mag alleen door vakkundig personeel worden gemonteerd. Bij verkeerde montage
bestaat ernstig gevaar voor ongevallen! De Duitse tekst van deze handleiding is bindend. Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

Prosze przestrzega¢ krajowych wytycznych dotyczgcych odbioru technicznego.

Wszelkie zmiany lub przebudowy haka holowniczego sg zabronione. Spowodujg one utrate waznosci $wiadectwa homologacji.
Prosze usunaé mase izolacyjng lub zabezpieczenie podwozia pojazdu (jesli sg) w obszarze styku haka holowniczego.

Hak holowniczy montowany jest w transporterach i stuzy do ciggniecia przyczep. Niezgodne z przeznaczeniem zastosowanie jest
zabronione.

Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego w pojazdach z systemem wspomagania parkowania mogg wystapi¢ usterki, jesli drgzek
lub kula haka holowniczego znajdujg sie w zakresie wykrywalnosci czujnikéw. W tym przypadku nalezy dostosowaé zakres
wykrywalnosci lub dezaktywowac¢ system wspomagania parkowania. W przypadku zastosowania haka holowniczego ze
zdejmowanym lub odchylanym drazkiem kulkowym mozna unikngé¢ wadliwego dziatania systemu wspomagania parkowania
poprzez wyjecie drazka lub jego wysuniecie z pozycji robocze;.

Hak holowniczy stanowi element bezpieczenstwa i moze zostaé zamontowany wytgcznie przez firme specjalistyczng. W
przypadku nieprawidtowego montazu istnieje powazne ryzyko wypadku! Tekst niniejszej instrukcji w jezyku niemieckim jest
wigzacy. Zmiany zastrzezone.

Moanexat cobniofieHne HauMoHanbHble AUPEKTUBLI O NOPSIAKE NPUEMKM HABECHOTO/BCTpanBaeMoro 060opyaoBaHus.
Kakvne-nn6o nameHeHuns n nepeaenku capkona HegonyctuMbl. OHM AenatoT HEAEUCTBUTENBHBIM pa3peLleHne Ha SKChnyaTaumio.
W3onsauumio unm nokpbiTMe Ha AHULLE aBTOMOOUIISA - MPY HaNMuuK - B 30He NpuneraHns dapkona yaanutb.

dapkon cnyxuT ans 6yKCcupoBkaHus npuvuena n obcnyxnuBaHns rpy3oBbix 6anok. 3anpeLleHo ncnonb3oBaHme AN NOCTOPOHHMX
Luenen.

Ha aBTOMOGUNAX C BcnoMoraTtenbHbIM YCTPONCTBOM MapKOBKM MOCe MOHTaXa CLEeNHOro yCTpoicTBa BO3MOXHbLICOOM, Tak
Kak pasHble y3nbl (LuapoBasi LTaHra, CoeAVHUTENbHBIV LWap) MOTyT oka3aTbCs B 30He AelcTBuS AaTunkoB. B aTom cnyyae
noaperynupoBaTh 30Hy AeNCTBUSI AaTUMKOB NGO AeakTUBMPOBaTb BCMOMOraTerlbHOE YCTPOWUCTBO Afls napkosku. [Mpu
Nosb30BaHUM CLEMHbIMU YCTPOUCTBAMU CO CbeMHbLIMU/MOBOPOTHBIMU LLIAPOBLIMYU LUTaHraMM MOXHO He onacaTbcsl 0Tkasa
yCTpOMCTBa NapKOBKM, €CINM OTBECTU LLIAPOBYIO LUTaHry 13 paboyei nosuuuu.

CuenHoe YCTPOWCTBO - 3TO y3er, HECYLUMA NpeaoXpaHuTenbHble OYHKLMM, U K er0 MOHTaXy AOMYCKalTCs TOMbKO CNeLManucThl.
Mpy HenpaBMNbHOM MOHTaXe rPO3UT ONACHOCTL TskenbIx TpaBm! O6si3aTenbHbIM ABNSAETCH HEMELKUIA TEKCT JAaHHON
WHCTPYKLMUN. MpaBo Ha BHECEHWE N3MEHEHUIA COXPaHSIETCS.

Nationella riktlinjer betraffande monteringen skall beaktas.

All form av andring respektive ombyggnad pa dragkroken ar férbjuden. Férandringar resulterar i att typgodkannandet upphér att
galla.

Eventuell isolermassa resp. undergolvets skydd, i omradet for dragkroksfastets anliggningsytor, ska avldgsnas.

Dragkroken anvands for dragning av slapvagnar och for anvandning av lastbarare. Annan typ av anvandning ar férbjuden.

Pa fordon med parkeringshjalp kan felfunktioner upptréada efter att dragkroken monterats, dd komponenter (dragkula,
kopplingskula) kan ligga inom sensorernas rackvidd. | detta fall ska rackvidden anpassas eller parkeringshjalpen inaktiveras. Vid
anvandning av dragkrokar med avtagbara resp. infallbara dragkulor, ar det osannolikt att felfunktioner intraffar nar dragkulan tas
ur driftposition.

Dragkroken ar en sakerhetskomponent och boér endast monteras av kvalificerade tekniker. Vid felaktig montering foreligger risk
for allvarliga olyckor! Den tyska texten i denna anvisning ar bindande. Andringar férbehalls.

342 179 691 101 - 004



ey

342 179 691 101 - 004




© 0 00 ©

87,5 87,5 87,5 max. 402,5
min. 307,5 (95)

[] [] [T REN
N
& \_ 2
L g
3 | o
o
a B — Q
- g | %
g ;kk | ] N T J\ =
— N
L 5
E\/ T S/
] (80)
] (175)

Kuppelbereich fir Kupplungskugeln mit Halterung oder selbsttatige Bolzenkupplungen.

Oblast spojeni pro spojkové hlavice s drzakem nebo samocinné ¢epové spojky.

Koblingsomrade for koblingskugler med holder eller automatisk lasende koblingsbolte.

Zona de acoplamiento para bolas de acoplamiento con soporte o acoplamientos de pernos automaticos.
Zone d’accouplement des boules d’attelage avec support ou accouplements a boulon automatiques.
Kiinnittimella varustettujen vetonuppien tai itsetoimisten pulttikytkinten kytkentaalue.

Couplng area for coupling balls with bracket or automatic drawbar couplings.

Mepioxr) 0UCeuéng yia o@aipeg oUCEUENG PE OTAPIYHA 1) AUTOVOUEG CGUCEUEEIG PE TTEIPO.

Zona di accoppiamento per ganci di traino con supporto o giunti a pioli automatici.

Koplingsomrade for koplingskuler med holder eller automatiske boltkoplinger.

Koppelbereik voor koppelkogels met bevestiging of automatische penkoppelingen.

Obszar sprzegowy dla gtowic kulowych z uchwytem lub samoczynnych sprzegiet palcowych.
Kopplingszon for kopplingskulor med hallare eller automatiska bultkopplingar.

An diese Anhangevorrichtung kénnen weitere Anhangevorrichtungen oder Wechselplattensysteme (z. B. der Klasse F) und/oder
Kupplungskugeln mit Halterung (z. B. der Klasse A50-1, A50-X usw.) und/oder selbsttatige Bolzenkupplungen (z. B. Klasse C50,
S usw.) montiert werden.

Alle Bauteile missen nach der Richtlinie ECE R-55 genehmigt sein. Die vorgeschriebenen Freirdume und Kuppelpunkthéhen
sind zu gewahrleisten. Die Herstellervorgaben in den entsprechenden Montageanleitungen beachten und fir ausreichende
Schraubenlangen sorgen.

Na toto tazné zafizeni Ize namontovat jina tazna zafizeni nebo vyménné systémy (napf. tfida F) a/nebo kulové hlavice s drzakem
(napf. tfida A50-1, A50-X atd.) a/nebo samocinné epoveé spojky (napf. tfida C50, S atd.).

V8echny konstrukéni dily musi byt schvaleny podle smérnice ECE R-55. Musi byt zarueny volné prostory a vySky spojovacich
bodl. Dodrzujte Udaje vyrobce uvedené v pfisluSnych montaznich navodech a zajistéte dostatecné délky Sroubu.

Pa dette anhaengertraek kan der monteres yderligere anhzengertraek eller skiftepladersystemer (f.eks. af klasse F) og/eller
koblingskugler med holder (f.eks. af klasse A50-1, A50-X osv.) og/eller automatiske boltkoblinger (f.eks. af klasse C50, S osv.).
Alle komponenter skal vaere godkendt iht. direktv ECE R-55. Den foreskrevne plads og koblingshgjder skal sikres. Veer
opmaerksom pa producentspecifikationerne i de tilsvarende monteringsvejledninger og serg for tilstraekkelige skruelsengder.

En este dispositivo de acoplamiento pueden montarse otros dispositivos de acoplamiento o sistemas de placas intercambiables
(p. €j. de la clase F) y/o bolas de remolque con soporte (p. €j. de la clase A50-1, A50-X etc.) y/o acoplamientos de pernos
automaticos (p. ej. clase C50, S etc.).

Todos los componentes deben estar autorizados de conformidad con la directiva ECE R-55. Deben garantizarse los espacios
libres y alturas de punto de acoplamiento prescritos. Respete las consignas del fabricante en las instrucciones de montaje
correspondientes y utilice tornillos con una longitud suficiente.

Sur ce dispositif de remorquage, il est possible de monter d’autres dispositifs de remorquage ou des systemes de plaques
amovibles (par ex. de catégorie F) et/ou des boules d'accouplement avec une fixation (par ex. de catégorie A50-1, A50-X etc.)
et/ou des accouplements a boulons automatiques (par ex. de catégorie C50, S etc.).

Tous les composants doivent étre homologués selon la directive ECE R-55. Les espaces libres prescrits et les hauteurs de point
d'accouplement doivent étre assurés. Respecter les spécifications du fabricant dans les manuels de montage correspondants et
assurer des longueurs de vis suffisantes.

342 179 691 101 - 004



© 6 ¢ 6 0 0 ¢ 6 O ©

Tahan kytkentalaitteeseen voi asentaa lisakytkentalaitteita tai tai vaihtopaljarjestelmia (esim. luokka F) ja/tai kiinnikkeilla
varustettuja kytkentakuulia (esim. luokka A50-1, A50-X jne.) ja/tai automaattisia pulttikytkyja (esim. luokka C50, S jne.).
Kaikkien komponenttien on oltava ECE R-55 -direktiivin hyvaksymia. Maaratyt vapaat tilat ja kytkentapisteiden korkeudet on
taattava. Noudata valmistajan vastaavissa asennusohjeissa olevia tietoja ja varmista, etta ruuvien pituudet ovat riittavat.

Additional towing hitches or removable disk systems (such as class F systems) and/or coupling heads with a bracket (such as
class A50-1, A50-X, etc. heads) and/or automatic pin couplings (such as class C50, S, etc.) can be mounted on this towing hitch.
All components must be approved in accordance with directive ECE R-55. The specified clearances and coupling point heights
must be ensured. Observe the manufacturer's specifications in the relevant assembly manuals and ensure the screws are of a
sufficient length.

e autrv Tn didTagn pupgoUAKnong YTropolv va GguvapuoAoynBoulv TTepaiTépw BIATAEEIG PUUOUAKNONG A CUCTAMATA TTAGKOG
aAAayng (T1.x. katnyopiag F) kai/i o@aipeg ouleuéng pe otrpiypa (11.x. katnyopiag A50-1, A50-X K.ATT.) Kai/f) autdvoueg ouleugelg
ue treipo (11.X. katnyopia C50, S K.ATT.).

OAa 1a e€aptApaTa TPETTEl va gival eyKeKpIPEVA oUNQwVa Pe Tnv odnyia ECE R-55. Mpétrel va 31aag@aAioTolv 0 TTPORAETIOEVOG
KEVOG XWPOG Kal Ta Uyn onueiwv eugng. Tnpeite TG TTpodiaypa@Eg TOU KATAOKEUAOTH OTIG AVTIOTOIXEG 0ONYiEG TUVOPPOAOYNONG
KOl PPOVTIOTE YIA ETTAPKEG PNAKOG BIBWV.

Erre a vonodszerkezetre tovabbi vondszerkezetek vagy cserélhetd lemezrendszerek (pl. F osztaly) és/vagy tartoval ellatott
vonogdombok (pl. A50-1, A50-X stb. osztaly) és/vagy automatikus csapos csatlakozok (pl. C50, S osztaly stb.) szerelhet6k.
Minden alkatrésznek az ECE R-55 iranyelv szerint jovahagyottnak kell lennie. Az el8irt mozgastereket és kapcsolddasi pont
magassagokat biztositani kell. Vegye figyelembe az adott szerelési utmutatdban lIévd gyartdi eldirasokat és gy6zddjon meg arrol,
hogy a csavarok hosszisaga megfeleld.

A questo dispositivo di traino € possibile montare altri dispositivi di traino o sistemi a piastre rimovibili (es. classe F) e/o giunti
sferici con staffe (es. classe A50-1, A50-X, ecc.) e/o innesti automatici a perno (es. classe C50, S, ecc.).

Tutti i componenti devono essere approvati secondo la direttiva ECE R-55. Devono essere garantiti gli spazi liberi prescritti e le
altezze dei punti di aggancio. Osservare le indicazioni del produttore nelle relative istruzioni di montaggio e assicurarsi che le
lunghezze delle viti siano sufficienti.

Pa denne tilhengerinnretningen kan ytterligere tilhengerinnretninger eller utskiftbare platesystemer (f.eks. klasse F) og/eller
koplingskuler med holder (f.eks. klasse A50-1, A50-X osv.) og/eller automatiske boltekoplinger (f.eks. klasse C50, S osv.).
Alle komponenter mé vaere godkjente iht. direktiv ECE R-55. Foreskrevne klareringer og koplingspunkthgyder ma overholdes.
Veer oppmerksom pa produsentens opplysninger i de tilsvarende monteringsveiledningene og serg for a ha tilstrekkelig
skruelengde.

Aan deze trekhaak kunnen andere trekhaken of wisselplaatsystemen (bijvoorbeeld van de klasse F) en/of koppelingskogels met
houder (bijvoorbeeld van de klasse A50-1, A50-x enz.) en/of automatische penkoppelingen (bijvoorbeeld van de klasse C50, S
enz.) worden gemonteerd.

Alle onderdelen moeten volgens de richtlijn ECE R-55 zijn goedgekeurd. De voorgeschreven vrije ruimte en koppelpunthoogtes
moeten worden verzekerd. De specificaties van de fabrikant in de betreffende montagehandleidingen in acht nemen en zorgen
voor voldoende schroeflengtes.

Do tego sprzegu przyczepowego mozna montowac nastepne sprzegi albo systemy ptyt wymiennych (np. klasy F) i/lub sprzegi
kulowe z uchwytem (np. klasy A50-1, A50-X itp.) i/lub samoczynne sprzegi sworzniowe (np. klasy C50, S itp.).

Wszystkie czg$ci musza by¢ homologowane wg regulaminu ECE R-55. Zapewnié¢ przepisowe wolne przestrzenie i wysokosci
punktéw sprzezenia. Przestrzega¢ wymagan producenta zawartych w odpowiednich instrukcjach montazu i zapewni¢
wystarczajgcg dtugos¢ Srub.

Ha aTo TaroBo-cuenHoe yCTPOUCTBO MOryT ObiTb YCTAHOBMEHbI APYre TAroBO-CLenHbIe YCTPONCTBA UMM CUCTEMbI CMEHHbIX
nnacTuH (Hanpumep, knacca F) n/wnu cuenHble wapbl ¢ KpOHWTEeNnHOM (Hanpumep, knacca A50-1, A50-X n 1. 4.) n/unu
aBTOMaTU4yecKkne cLuenHble YCTPONCTBA LWKBOPHEBOro Tuna (Hanpumep, knacca C50, Sun . a.).

Bce KOMMNOHEHTbI JOMKHbI ObITh pa3peLleHbl K ncnonb3oBaHuto cornacHo Oupektuee ECE R-55. [JomkHbl ObiTb 0b6ecneyeHbl
npeanvcaHHble cBOGOAHbBIE NMPOCTPaAHCTBA M BbICOThI TOYeK cLenneHus. Cobnogate NnpeanvMcaHns nponssoauTens,
npuBeAEHHbIE B COOTBETCTBYHIOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX MO MOHTaxYy, a Takke cneauTb 3a TeM, 4yTobbl 6bina obecneyeHa gocTaTovHas
ASIVHa BUHTOB.

Andra bogseringsanordningar eller utbytbara platsystem (t.ex. klass F) och/eller kopplingskulor med faste (t.ex. klass A50-1, A50-
X etc.) och/eller automatiska dragstangskopplingar (t.ex. klass C50, S etc.) far monteras pa denna bogseringsanordning.

Alla komponenter maste vara godkanda i enlighet med ECE R-55. De féreskrivna avstanden och héjderna for kopplingspunkterna
maste garanteras. Observera tillverkarens specifikationer i motsvarande monteringsanvisningar och se till att skruvlangderna ar
tillrackliga.

342 179 691 101 - 004 11



min. 75

min. 75

7
Freiraum
m,
. 450
&
max. 100
o
3 :
| min. 65 max. 250
£l 9 7
El ¢ 17
E F\'
0 o
© &
£ S
E £
o
o
“ <
3 .
wak 8
Vertikalebene durch die
Endpunkte der Gesamtlange
des Fahrzeuges
N
Boden
Y
. A5
max. 100
Freiraum
& -
Vertikalebene durch die
Endpunkte der Gesamtlange
des Fahrzeuges
&)
3/
&
%.
k)
©

max. 30°

Der Freiraum nach Anhang 7, Abbildung 25a und 25b der
Richtlinie ECE-R 55 ist zu gewahrleisten.

Volny prostor ve smyslu PFilohy 7, obr. 25a a 25b smérnice
ECE-R 55 musi byt zarucen.

Det skal sikres, at der er spillerum i overensstemmelse med bilag
7, fig. 25a og 25b i henhold til direktiv ECE-R 55.

Hay que garantizar el espacio libre conforme al anexo 7, fig. 25a
y 25b de la directiva ECE-R 55.

La zone de dégagement, selon l'annexe 7, figure 25a et 25b de la
directive ECE-R 55, doit étre assurée.

Valyksen tulee tayttaa ohjeen ECE-R 55 liitteen 7 kuvissa 25a ja
25b ilmoitetut vaatimukset.

Make sure to provide clearance according to appendix 7, figures
25a and 25b of the ECE-R 55 regulations.

Mpétrel va e€ao@alifeTal 0 eEAeUBEPOG XWPOG GUUPWVA UE TO
@ TTapdpTnua 7, oxfiua 25a kai 25b Tng KoIvoTIKAG 0dnyiag
ECE-R 55.

Biztositani kell az ECE-R 55 iranyelv szerinti, 7. szamu fliggelék,
25a. és 25b abrakban jeldlt szabad teret.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo l'allegato 7, figure
25a e 25b della normativa europea ECE-R 55.

Det ma sarges for fritt rom i samsvar med tillegg 7, figur 25a og
25D i direktiv ECE-R 55.

De vrije ruimte volgens supplement 7, afbeelding 25a en 25b van
richtlijn ECE-R 55 moet gewaarborgd zijn.

Nalezy zapewni¢ wolng przestrzen zgodnie z zatgcznikiem 7, rys.
25a i 25b, dyrektywy ECE-R 55.

OcTaBnaTb cBO6OAHOE NMPOCTPAHCTBO cornacHo Mpunoxenuo 7,
puc. 25a n 25b Qupektusbl ECE-R 55.

Spelrummet enligt bilaga 7, bild 25a och 25b i riktlinje ECE-R 55,
maste garanteras.

* bei zulassigem Gesamtgewicht des Fahrzeuges
* pfi celkové pfipustné hmotnosti vozidla

* ved tilladt totalveegt for karetgjet

* con peso total autorizado del vehiculo

* pour poids total en charge autorisé du véhicule

* Ajoneuvon suurimmalla sallitulla kokonaispainolla
* at gross vehicle weight rating

* y1O TO ETMTPETITO MIKTO BAPOG TOU OXIHATOG

* A jarmi megengedett 0sszsulya esetén

* per il peso complessivo ammesso del veicolo

* ved kjoretayets tillatte totalvekt

* bij toegestaan totaal gewicht van het voertuig

* przy dopuszczalnym ciezarze catkowitym pojazdu
* nNpu gonycTMmom obLuem Bece aBToMoGUnNs

* vid fordonets tillatna totalvikt

060600000000000

342 179 691 101 - 004



060600000000000

Der Handhebelfreiraum von Bolzenkupplungen nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 33 der Richtlinie
ECE-R 55 ist zu gewahrleisten.

Vule ruéni paky od ¢epovych spojek ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 33 Smérnice ¢. ECE-R 55 musi byt
zarucen.

Frirummet for handtaget pa bolttreek skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 33 i direktiv ECE-R 55.

Debe garantizarse el espacio libre de la palanca de maniobra con respecto a los acomplamientos
de pernos, conforme al anexo VII, imagen 33 de la directiva comunitaria ECE-R 55.

Assurer un espace libre pour le levier a main des dispositifs d’accouplement a broches
conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 33 de la directive ECE-R 55.

Liitteen VII, direktiivin ECE-R 55 kuvan 33 mukainen pulttikytkimien kasivivun vapaa vali on
taattava.

The hand lever clearance of the bolt couplings specified in appendix VII, diagram 33 of guideline
ECE-R 55 must be guaranteed.

Mpétrel va egao@alifeTal 0 EAeUBEPOG XwWPos o€ paRdoUg culeltews oUpPwva ue To Mapdptnua
VII, eikéva 33 tng Odnyiag ECE-R 55.

A ECE-R 55 Iranyelvek VII. fliggeléke 33. abraja szerinti csapos tengelykapcsolo kézi karjanak
szabad terét biztositani kell.

Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero della leva a mano dei giunti di accoppiamento a perno,
secondo l'allegato VII, figura 33 della direttiva ECE-R 55.

Frirommet rundt handtaket for boltkoblinger etter tillegg VII, figur 33 i direktiv ECE-R 55 skal
overholdes.

De tussenruimte van de handhefboom van boutkoppelingen volgens aanhangsel VII, afbeelding 33
van de richtlijn ECE-R 55 moet in acht worden genomen.

Zagwarantowa¢ swobodng przestrzen dla dzwigni recznej sprzegta palcowego zgodnie z
zafgcznikiem VII, rysunek 33 dyrektywy ECE-R 55.

OctaBnaTb cBO6OAHOE NPOCTPaAHCTBO ANA PYYHOro pblyara nanbueBbiX MydT COrnacHo
Mpunoxenuto VI, puc. 33 Anpektnebl ECE-R 55.

Handtagets fria utrymme vid bultkopplingar enligt bilaga VI, bild 33 i direktiv ECE-R 55 ska
garanteras.

342 179 691 101 - 004 13



0EX0LIN ‘@

ZX0TXS0L—=

(g9x0LIN)
(GEX0LIN)
0SXOLIN 2X02ZXS0l

0EX0LIN —
9LXON , o

X0ZXG 0L —=

o=y
| @ — 9N
0SXOUN ) ]
PEX0EXL exoexs) gy
o=
osoLm | ’
EX0EXL}

S
& — eX0EXL L

m‘ GGX9 LN

@— 9N

J@ E€X0EXL L

EX0EXLL gLy

S o = \

342 179 691 101 - 004

14



o Montageanleitung:

1.) Die Seitenteile 2 von unten an die Langstrager des Fahrzeuges bei ,,a*“ mit Schrauben M16x55,
Scheiben 17x30x3, Laschen 7 und Muttern M17 handfest anschrauben.
Die Laschen 7 sind dabei von oben in die Langstrager zu legen.
Sollte sich im Anschraubbereich ein Quertrager befinden, sind die Laschen 8 zwischen Langstrager
und Seitenteile 2 zu legen.
Die Seitenteile 2 diirfen auch spiegelbildlich angebracht werden.

2.) Das Querrohr 1 mit den Schellen 3 (die Bohrungen ,,d*“ miissen nach unten zeigen) mittels
Schrauben M16x50, Scheiben 17x30x3 und Muttern M16 an die Seitenteile 2 bei ,,c*“ handfest
anschrauben.

Die Anschraubhdhe ist abhanging von den weiteren verwendeten Anhangevorrichtungen.
Die vorgeschriebenen Freirdume und Kuppelpunkthéhen sind dabei zu beachten. Das Lochbild ,,b*
symmetrisch zur Fahrzeuglangsachse ausrichten.

3.) Die Bohrungen ,,d*“ auf das Querrohr 1 Gibertragen und die untere Wandung des Querrohres 1 mit @
11 mm durchbohren. Die Laschen 4 in die Querrohre legen und die Schellen 3 am Querrohr 1 mit
den Schrauben M10x30 und Scheiben 10,5x20x2 handfest anschrauben.

4.) Zur Anpassung an die Fahrzeugbreite kann das Querrohr 1 symmetrisch zur Fahrzeuglangsachse
gekirzt werden. Dabei miissen mindestens 50 mm seitlicher Uberstand neben den Schellen
gewabhrleistet sein.

Die Anforderungen der Richtlinie ECE R-58 Revision 3 sind dabei zu beachten.

Wird das Querrohr 1 nicht in der untersten Position angebracht, darf der untere Uberstand der
Seitenteile 2 abgeschnitten werden. Hierbei miissen mindestens 10 mm unter den Schellen stehen
bleiben. Weitere Anderungen sind nicht zul&ssig.

5.) Alle nachgearbeiteten Flachen gegen Korrosion schiitzen.

6.) Den Steckdosenhalter 5 an das Querrohr 1 bei ,,e“ mit Schrauben M6x16 und Muttern M6
anschrauben.

7.) Die Schrauben bzw. Muttern mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:

Fir M16 bei ,,a“/,,c*“ 170 Nm
Fir M10 bei ,,d“ 40 Nm
Far M6 bei ,,e“ 8 Nm

8.) Die Stopfen 6 in die Querrohrenden einsetzen.

9.) Bei ,,b" kdnnen weitere Anhangevorrichtungen angeschraubt werden. Hierzu kdnnen die Schrauben
M10x50, Scheiben 10,5x20x2, Scheiben 10,5x25x3 und Muttern M10 benutzt werden.
Bei dieser Montage sind die jeweiligen Herstellervorgaben zu beachten. Insbesondere bezliglich der
Schraubenlange, der Festigkeiten und der Anziehdrehmomente.

342 179 691 101 - 004 15



@ Navod k montazi:

16

1.

Bocni dily 2 pevné pfisroubujte zespodu k podélnym nosnikiim vozidla u ,,a“ pomoci Sroubl
M16x55, podlozek 17x30x3, pfilozek 7 a matic M17.

PFilozky 7 je pfitom tfeba umistit shora do podélnych nosnika.

Pokud by se ve Sroubovaci oblasti nachazel pfi€ny nosnik, musi se pfilozky 8 umistit mezi podéiné
nosniky a bo¢ni dily 2.

Bocni dily 2 se mohou namontovat i zrcadloveé.

PFiénou trubku 1 se sponami 3 (otvory ,,d“ musi sméfovat dol(l) pevné utahnéte pomoci Sroub(
M16x50, podlozek 17x30x3 a matic M16 na bo¢ni strané 2 u ,,c“.

VySka pfipevnéni zavisi na ostatnich pouZzitych taznych zafizenich.

PFitom se musi dodrzet pfedepsané volné prostory a vysky spojovacich bodu. Sablonu otvoru ,,b“
vyrovnejte symetricky k podélné ose vozidla.

Pfeneste otvory ,,d* na pfi¢nou trubku 1 a provrtejte spodni sténu pfi¢né trubky 1 s @ 11 mm.
Umistéte pFilozky 4 do pfi¢nych trubek a spony 3 na pfi¢né trubce 1 ruéné utahnéte pomoci Sroubu
M10x30 a podlozek 10,5x20x2.

Pro pfizplsobeni Sifce vozidla se pficna trubka 1 mize symetricky zkratit k podélné ose vozidla.
Pfitom se musi zabezpecit minimalné 50 mm boc¢ni pfesah vedle spon.
Je nutné dodrzovat pozadavky smérnice ECE R-58 revize 3.

bocnich dili 2 se mize odfezat. Pod sponami musi zGstat minimalné 10 mm. Dal$i zmény nejsou
pfipustné.

VSechny upravované plochy chrarite proti korozi.
Drzak zasuvky 5 pfiSroubujte na pfi¢nou trubku 1 u ,,e*“ pomoci Sroubl M6x16 a matic M6.

Srouby nebo matice utahnéte nasledujicimi utahovacimi momenty:

Pro M16 pfi ,,a“/,,c“ 170 Nm
Pro M10 pfi ,,d“ 40 Nm
Pro M6 pfi ,,e“ 8 Nm

Do koncu pfi¢nych trubek viozte zatky 6.

U ,,b*“ Ize pfiSroubovat dalSi tazna zafizeni. Pfitom Ize pouzit Srouby M10x50, podlozky 10,5x20x2,
podloZky 10,5x25x3 a matice M10.

Pfi této montazi je nutné se Fidit danymi pokyny od vyrobce. Zejména je tfeba dodrzovat délku
Sroubu, pevnosti a utahovaci momenty.

342 179 691 101 - 004



@ Monteringsvejledning:

1.

Skru sidedelene 2 pa karetgjets laeengdevanger nedefra ved ,,a“ med M16x55 skruer, 17x30x3
skiver, lasker 7 og mgtrikker M17 med handen.

Derved skal laskerne 7 laegges oppefra i lsengdevangerne.

Hvis der befinder sig en tveervange i paskruningsomradet, skal laskerne 8 lzegges mellem
lzengdevanger og sidedele 2.

Sidedelene 2 ma ogsa anbringes spejlvendt.

Skru tveerrgret 1 med spaendeband 3 (hullerne ,,d*“ skal vende nedaf) ved hjeelp af M16x50 skruer,
17x30x3 skiver og M16 matrikker pa sidedelene 2 ved ,,c“ med handen.

Paskruningshgjden er afhaengig af de yderligere anvendte anhaengertraek.

Den foreskrevne plads og koblingshgjder skal sikres. Positioner hulbilledet ,,b*“ symmetrisk il
koretgjets laengdeakse.

Overfar hullerne ,,d*“ pa tveerragret 1 og bor igennem den nederste tveerrarsveeg 1 med et @ 11 mm
bor. Laeg laskerne 4 i tvaerrarene og skru spaendebandene 3 pa tvaerrar 1 med M10x30 skruer og
10,5x20x2 skiver med handen.

For en tilpasning til karetgjbredden kan tveerraret 1 afkortes symmetrisk til kgretgjets lsengdeakse.
Derved skal der mindst veere 50 mm sideudhaeng ved siden af speendebandene.

Derved skal kravene i direktiv ECE R-58 revision 3 overholdes.

Hvis tvaerrgret 1 ikke anbringes i den nederste position, mé& det nederste udhaeng péa

sidedelene 2 skeeres af. Herved skal mindst 10 mm under spaendebandene blive stdende. Andre
endringer er ikke tilladt.

Beskyt alle efterbearbejdede flader mod korrosion.
Skru stikdaseholderen 5 pa tveerrgret 1 ved ,,e“ med M6x16 skruer og M6 matrikker.

Spaend skruer hhv. mgtrikker med fglgende spaendemomenter:

For M16 ved Ha“l,,ck 170 Nm
For M10 ved ,»d“ 40 Nm
For M6 ved - 8 Nm

Seet propperne 6 i tveerrgrsenderne.

Ved ,,b“ kan der paskrues yderligere anhaengertraek. Hertil kan der bruges M10x50 skruer,
10,5x20x2 skiver, 10,5x25x3 skiver og M10 megtrikker.

Ved denne montering skal man vaere opmaerksom pa de pagaeldende producentspecifikationer.
Isaer hvad angar skrueleengde, styrker og spaendemomenter.

342 179 691 101 - 004 17



o Instrucciones de montaje:

18

1.

Atornillar a mano desde abajo las partes laterales 2 a los largueros longitudinales del vehiculo en
«a» con tornillos M16x55, arandelas 17x30x3, piezas de unién 7 y tuercas M17.

Las piezas de union 7 deben colocarse desde arriba en los largueros longitudinales.

Si en la zona de atornillado se encuentra un larguero transversal, las piezas de union 8 deberan
colocarse entre el larguero longitudinal y las partes laterales 2.

Las partes laterales 2 también pueden montarse de forma invertida.

Atornillar a mano el tubo transversal 1 con las abrazaderas 3 (las perforaciones «d» deben
apuntar hacia abajo) con tornillos M16x50, arandelas 17x30x3 y tuercas M16 a las partes laterales
2 en «c».

La altura de atornillado dependera de los dispositivos de acoplamiento empleados.

Deben tenerse en cuenta los espacios libres y alturas de punto de acoplamiento prescritos.
Ajustar el patrén de agujeros «b» simétricamente respecto del eje longitudinal del vehiculo.

Transferir las perforaciones «d» al tubo transversal 1 y perforar la pared inferior del tubo
transversal 1 con @ 11 mm. Colocar las piezas de union 4 en los tubos transversales y atornillar a
mano las abrazaderas 3 en el tubo transversal 1 con los tornillos M10x30 y arandelas 10,5x20x2.

Para realizar el ajuste a la anchura del vehiculo, el tubo transversal 1 puede acortarse
simétricamente respecto del eje longitudinal del vehiculo. Para ello debe garantizarse un saliente
lateral minimo de 50 mm junto a las abrazaderas.

Deben cumplirse las exigencias de la Directiva ECE R-58 Revision 3.

Si no se coloca el tubo transversal 1 en la posicion mas baja, puede cortarse el saliente inferior de
las partes laterales 2. Para ello, debe quedar una distancia minima de 10 mm debajo de las
abrazaderas. No se admiten otras modificaciones.

Proteger las superficies mecanizadas contra la corrosion.

Atornillar el soporte de la caja de enchufe 5 al tubo transversal 1 en «e» con tornillos M6x16 y
arandelas M6.

Apretar los tornillos/tuercas con los siguientes pares de apriete:

Para M16 en «a»/«c» 170 Nm
Para M10 en «d» 40 Nm
Para M6 en «e» 8 Nm

Colocar las tapas 6 en los extremos del tubo transversal.

En «b» pueden atornillarse dispositivos de acoplamiento adicionales. Para ello pueden usarse los
tornillos M10x50, las arandelas 10,5x20x2, arandelas 10,5x25x3 y tuercas M10.

Para realizar este montaje deben respetarse las correspondientes consignas del fabricante. Sobre
todo, en lo relativo a la longitud de los tornillos, las resistencias y los pares de apriete.

342 179 691 101 - 004



o Consignes de montage :

1)

Visser les parties latérales 2 par le bas sur les supports longitudinaux du véhicule sur « a » avec
des vis M16x55, des rondelles 17x30x3, des languettes 7 et des écrous M17.

Les languettes 7 doivent étre placées dans les supports longitudinaux par en haut.

Si un support transversal se trouve dans la zone de vissage, les languettes 8 doivent étre placées
entre les supports longitudinaux et les parties latérales 2.

Les parties latérales 2 doivent également étre installées selon un axe symétrique.

Serrer le tube transversal 1 avec le collier 3 (les pergcages « d » doivent étre tournés vers le bas)
avec des vis M16x50, des rondelles 17x30x3 et des écrous M16 sur les parties latérales 2 sur « ¢ ».
La hauteur de vissage dépend des autres dispositifs de remorquage utilisés.

Les espaces libres prescrits et les hauteurs de point d'accouplement doivent étre respectés. Aligner
le gabarit de pergage « b » de fagon symétrique par rapport a I'axe longitudinal du véhicule.

Reporter les pergcages « d » sur le tube transversal 1 et percer la paroi inférieure du tube transversal
1 avec @ 11 mm. Placer les languettes 4 dans les tubes transversaux et visser les colliers 3 sur le
tube transversal 1 avec les vis M10x30 et les rondelles 10,5x20x2.

Pour I'ajustement en fonction de la largeur du véhicule, le tube transversal 1 peut étre raccourci de
fagcon symétrique par rapport a I'axe longitudinal du véhicule. Il faut ainsi garantir au moins 50 mm
de surplomb latéral a c6té des colliers.

Les exigences de la directive ECE R-58 Révision 3 doivent étre respectées.

Si le tube transversal 1 n’est pas installé dans la position inférieure, le surplomb inférieur des
parties latérales 2 doit étre tronqué. Il faut conserver au moins 10 mm sous les colliers. Les autres
modifications ne sont pas autorisées.

Protéger toutes les surfaces usinées contre la corrosion.
Visser le support de prise 5 sur le tube transversal 1 sur « e » avec les vis M6x16 et les écrous M6.

Serrer les vis ou les écrous avec les couples suivants :

Pour M16 sur«a»/ «c» 170 Nm
Pour M10 sur « d » 40 Nm
Pour M6 sur « e » 8 Nm

Installer les bouchons 6 dans les extrémités du tube transversal.

Sur « b », il est possible de visser d'autres dispositifs de remorquage. Pour cela, il est possible
d'utiliser les vis M10x50, les rondelles 10,5x20x2, les rondelles 10,5x25x3 et les écrous M10.

Pour ce montage, les spécifications respectives du fabricant doivent étre respectées. Notamment en
ce qui concerne les longueurs de vis, les résistances et les couples de serrage.

342 179 691 101 - 004 19



@ Asennusohje:

20

1.

Ruuvaa sivuosat 2 alhaalta kasintiukaan ajoneuvon sivupalkkiin kohtaan "a" ruuveilla M16x55,
aluslevyilla 17x30x3, kielekkeilla 7 ja muttereilla M17.

Kielekkeet 7 tulee sijoittaa ylhaalta pitkittaispalkkiin.

Jos ruuvausalueella on poikkipalkki, kielekkeet 8 tulee sijoittaa pitkittaispalkin ja sivuosien 2 valiin.
Sivuosat 2 voidaan kiinnittdd myds peilikuvana.

Ruuvaa poikkiputki 1 kiinnittimilla 3 (reikien "d" tulee osoittaa alaspain) ruuveilla M16x50,
aluslevyilld 17x30x3 ja muttereilla M16 sivuosien 2 kohdassa "c¢" kasitiukkaan.

Kiinnityskorkeus riippuu muista kaytetyista kytkentalaitteista.

Maarattyja vapaita tiloja ja kytkentapisteiden korkeuksia on noudatettava. Kohdista reikakuvio "b"
symmetrisesti ajoneuvon pituusakseliin.

Siirra reiat "d" poikkiputkeen 1 ja poraa poikkiputken 1 alaseindman lapi halkaisijaltaan 11 mm
kokoinen reikd. Aseta kielekkeet 4 poikkiputkiin ja ruuvaa kiinnikkeet 3 kasitiukasti poikkiputkeen 1
M10x30 ruuveilla ja aluslevyilla 10,5x20x2.

Ajoneuvon leveyden mukauttamiseksi poikkiputkea 1 voidaan lyhentda symmetrisesti ajoneuvon
pituusakselin suhteen. Kiinnittimien vieressa tulee olla vahintaan 50 mm sivuttainen ylitys.
Ohjeen ECE R-58 tarkastuksen 3 vaatimuksia on noudatettava.

Jos poikkiputkea 1 ei ole kiinnitetty alimpaan asentoon, saa alemman ulkoneman

sivuosat 2 leikata pois. Puristimien alla tulee olla vahintaan 10 mm. Muut muutokset eivat ole
sallittuja.

Suojaa kaikki kasitellyt pinnat korroosiolta.
Ruuvaa Pistorasian pidike 5 poikkiputkeen 1 kohdassa "e" M6x16 ruuveilla ja M6 muttereilla.
Kirista ruuvit tai mutterit seuraavilla momenteilla:

M16:lle "a" / "c" 170 Nm

M10:lle ”d* 40 Nm

M6:lle e 8 Nm
Tyonna tulpat 6 poikittaisputkien paihin.
Kohtaan ”b” voi ruuvata kiinni lisaa kytkentalaitteita. Tahan voidaan kayttaa ruuveja M10x50,
aluslevyja 10,5x20x2, aluslevyja 10,5x25x3 ja muttereita M10.

Taman asennuksen aikana on noudatettava kunkin valmistajan antamia ohjeita. Erityisesti on
huomioitava ruuvin pituus, lujuus seka kiristysmomentti.

342 179 691 101 - 004



@ Assembly manual:

1.

3)

4.

Hand-screw the side panels 2 from the bottom onto the longitudinal beams of the vehicle at “a” with
M16x55 screws, 17x30x3 washers, plates 7 and M17 nuts.

The plates 7 must be placed into the longitudinal beams from above.

If there is a cross member in the screw fitting area, the plates 8 must be placed between the
longitudinal beams and the side panels 2.

The side panels 2 may also be attached laterally reversed.

Hand-screw the cross tube 1 with the clamps 3 (the drill holes “d” must point downward) using
M16x50 screws, 17x30x3 washers and M16 nuts onto the side panels 2 at “c”.

The screw height is dependent on the other towing hitches used.

The specified clearances and coupling point heights must be observed. Align hole pattern “b”
symmetrically to the longitudinal axis of the vehicle.

Transfer the drill holes “d” to the lateral tube 1 and drill through the lower wall of the lateral tube 1
with a diameter of 11 mm. Place the plates 4 into the lateral tubes and hand-screw the clamps 3 on
the cross tube 1 using M10x30 screws and 10.5x20x2 washers.

The cross tube 1 can be shortened symmetrically to the longitudinal axis of the vehicle to adjust it.
At least a side overlap of 50 mm must be ensured beside the clamps.

The requirements of directive ECE R-58 revision 3 must be observed.

If the cross tube 1 is not attached in the lowermost position, the lower overlap of the

side panels 2 may be cut off. At least 10 mm must remain under the clamps. No other changes are
permitted.

Protect all reworked surfaces against corrosion.
Screw the socket holder 5 onto the cross tube 1 at “e” with M6x16 screws and M6 nuts.

Tighten the screws and nuts with the following torques:

For M16 at “a”/”’c” 170 Nm
For M10 at “d” 40 Nm
For M6 at “e” 8 Nm

Insert the plugs 6 into the ends of the cross tube.

Additional towing hitches can be screwed on at “b”. M10x50 screws, 10.5x20x2 washers,
10.5x25x3 washers and M10 nuts can be used for this purpose.

The manufacturer’'s specifications must be observed during this assembly. In particular, the
specifications for screw length, strengths, and tightening torques must be observed.

342 179 691 101 - 004 21



@ 03nyieg ouvappoAdynong:

22

1.

ZQIiETE PE TO XEPI TA TTAEUPIKA TUAMATA 2 ATTO KATW OTOUG OIANNAKEIG POPEIG TOU OXAUATOG OTO "a™ ue
TIG Bideg M16x55, TiIG podéAeg 17x30x3, Ta eAdopata 7 Kal Ta TTagiudadia M17.

Ta eAdopara 7 TTPETTEl va TOTTOBETNBOUV 0TOUG BIAURKEIG POPEIG aTTO ETTAVW.

Edav atnv repioxn BIOWMATOG UTTAPXEI EVOG EYKAPTIOG POPEQS, Ta EAGOaTa 8 TTPETTEl va
TOTT08ETNBOUV avapeca oTov SIaUAKN POPEA Kal TG TTAEUPIKA TURAPATA 2.

Ta TTAEUPIKG TUNAPATA 2 ETITPETTETAI VA TOTTOBETNBOUV KOl AVTIKATOTITPIKA.

2 QiCTe e TO XEPI TOV EYKAPOIO CWANVA 1 e TOug OPIYKTAPESG 3 (01 oTTEG "d™ TTpéTTEl Va deEixvouv
TTPOG Ta KATW) Pe T Bondeia Twv Bidwv M16x50, Twv podéAwv 17x30x3 kal Twv Tragipadiwv M16
oTa TTAEUPIKA TURAuaTa 2 oTo "c™.

To Uwog BIdwUATOG EapTAaTal ATTO TIG TTEPAITEPW XPNOIUOTTOIOUNEVEG OIATAEEIG PUUOUAKNONG.
Mpétrel va AauBdavovTal uttown o TTPORAETTOUEVOS KEVOG XWPOGS Kal Ta Uyn onueiwy CeUEng.
EuBuypappioTe TNV €ikdva otrwv "b" GUPPETPIKG TTPOG TOV diapnkKn dfova Tou OXAUaToG.

MeTtagépete TiIG o1TéG "d" OTOV €yKAPOIo CwAAvVA 1 KAl avoiETe OTTEG OTO KATW TOiXWHA TOU
eykapaiou cwAnva 1 pye g 11 mm. TotroBeTACTE Ta EAGOUATA 4 OTOUG EYKAPTIOUG CWARVES KAl
OQIETE PE TO XEPI TOUG OPIYKTAPES 3 0TOV eyKAPaI0o owARva 1 pe Tig Bideg M10x30 Kai TIG pOdEAEG
10,5x20x2.

lNa TNV TTpocapuoyr oTo TTAATOG TOU OXAUATOG, O EYKAPOI0G CWARvVAG 1 PUTTopEi va KOTTE]
CUMMETPIKA TTPOG TOV dlapnkn dfova Tou oxAuaTog. Mpétrel va dilaag@aAlioTouv ToOuAdyioTov 50 mm
TTAEUPIKN TTPOEEOXN DITTAQ ATTO TOUG GQIYKTHPEG.

Mpétrel va AaBete uttéwn TIG aTtautroelg TG odnyiag ECE R-58 avabewpnon 3.

Edv o0 eykapaiog cwAnvag 1 dev ToroBeTnBei aTNV TTI0 KATW B€0T, N TTIO KATW TTPOEEOXN TWV
TTAEUPIKWV TUNUATWYV 2 emTPETTETAI VA KOTTEL. [NpéTrel va TTapapeivouv Touldyiotov 10 mm KATw atmod
TOUG OQIYKTAPES. ATTayOpEUOVTal TTEPAITEPW AANAYEG.

MpooTatéwTe OAEG TIG ETTECEPYATHUEVEG ETTIPAVEIEG EvavTl dIGRpwaONG.

BidwaoTe 10 oTApIyHa TTPiag 5 oTov eykapoio cwAnva 1 oTto "e™ e Tig Bideg M6x16 kal Ta TTagiudadia
M6.

Z@icTe TIG BideG Kal T TTALIAdIA PE TIG TTAPAKATW POTTEG OTPEWNG:

MNa M16 oT0 "a"/"c" 170 Nm
MNa M10 oTO0 "d" 40 Nm
MNa M6 oTo "e" 8 Nm

TotmoBeTAOTE T TTWPATA 6 OTA AKPA TOU EYKAPCIOU CWARVA.

210 "b" ptTopouv va BidwBolv TTepaITépw dIATALEIS PUPMOUAKNONG. MNa Tov GKOTTO auTtd PTTOPOUV va
xpnoigotroinBouv ol Bideg M10x50, ol podéAeg 10,5x20x2, o1 podéAeg 10,5x25x3 kai Ta Tragiuddia
M10.

2€ AQUTAV TN ouvapuoAdynon TTPETTEN va TNEOUVTAI O EKACTOTE TTPOdIAYPAPES TOU KATOOKEUAOTH.
EidikoTepa 600V agopd To PrKog Twv BIdWY, TN aTaBepdTNTA KAl TIG POTTEG GUTYPIYENG.

342 179 691 101 - 004



° Szerelési utmutaté:

1.

Az oldalrészeket 2 alulrdl csavarozza ra a jarm{ hossztartéjara az ,,a*“-nal az M16x55 csavarokkal,
17x30x3 alatétekkel, kétlemezekkel 7 és M17 anyakkal.

A kotlemezeket 7 ekkor fellilrél kell a hossztartéra helyezni.

Ha a racsavarozasi terlleten egy kereszttartd lenne, akkor a kétlemezeket 8 a hossztarté és az
oldalrészek 2 k6zé kell helyezni.

Az oldalrészeket 2 tikorképszerien is fel lehet szerelni.

A keresztcsovet 1 a bilincsekkel 3 (a ,,d“ furatoknak lefele kell mutatniuk) az M16x50 csavarok,
17x30x3 alatétek és M16 anyak segitségével csavarozza ra az oldalrészekre 2 a ,,c“-nél.

A racsavarozasi magassag a tobbi hasznalt vonoszerkezettél fligg.

Az eléirt mozgastereket és kapcsolddasi pont magassagokat be kell tartani. A ,,b* furatelrendezést
szimmetrikusan igazitsa be a jarmi hossztengelyével.

Vigye at a ,,d“ furatokat a keresztcsére 1 és a keresztcsd 1 also falat 11 mm atmérével furja at.
Helyezze a kdtlemezeket 4 a keresztcsébe és csavarozza ra a bilincseket 3 a keresztcsére 1 az
M10x30 csavarokkal és 10,5x20x2 alatétekkel.

A jarmiszélességhez valo hozzaigazitashoz a keresztcsé 1 a jarmi hossztengellyel szimmetrikusan
lerévidithetd. A bilincsek mellett legalabb 50 mm oldaliranyu tulnyulasnak kell lennie.

Az ECE R-58 iranyelv 3. valtozatanak kovetelményeit be kell tartani.

Ha a keresztcsovet 1 nem a legalsé helyzetben szereli fel, az oldalrészek

2 also kialld része levaghaté. A bilincsek alatt legalabb 10 mm-nek meg kell maradnia. Tovabbi
modositasok nem megengedettek.

Minden utémunkalt fellletet védeni kell a korrézio ellen.

Csavarozza ra a csatlakozoaljzat tartét 5 a keresztcsére 1 az ,,e“-nél az M6x16 csavarokkal és M6
anyakkal.

A csavarokat, ill. anyakat a kdvetkez6 nyomatékokkal kell meghuzni:

M16 az ,,a“/,,c“-nél 170 Nm
M10 a ,,d“-nél 40 Nm
M6 az ,,e“-nél 8 Nm

Helyezze be a dugokat 6 a keresztcs6 végekbe.

A ,,b“-nél tovabbi vondszerkezetek csavarozhatdk ra. Ehhez az M10x50 csavarok, 10,5x20x2
alatétek, 10,5x25x3 alatétek és M10 anyak hasznalhatok.

Az Osszeszerelés soran az adott gyartd elbirasait be kell tartani. Kilonos tekintettel a csavar
hosszara, szilardsagara és meghuzasi nyomatékaira.

342 179 691 101 - 004 23



0 Istruzioni di montaggio:

24

1.

Serrare a mano dal basso i pannelli laterali 2 ai longheroni del veicolo in “a” con viti M16x55,
rondelle 17x30x3, linguette 7 e dadi M17.

Le linguette 7 vanno posizionate nei longheroni longitudinali.

Se nell'area di avvitamento & presente una traversa, le linguette 8 devono essere poste tra il
longherone e le parti laterali 2.

Le parti laterali 2 sono applicabili anche in un’immagine speculare.

Avvitare il tubo trasversale 1 con le fascette 3 (i fori “d” devono essere rivolti verso il basso)
utilizzando viti M16x50, rondelle 17x30x3 e dadi M16 sulle parti laterali 2 in “c”, serrando a mano.
L’altezza di avvitamento dipende dagli altri dispositivi di traino utilizzati.

Devono essere osservati gli spazi liberi prescritti e le altezze dei punti di aggancio. Allineare lo
schema a fori “b” in modo simmetrico all’asse longitudinale del veicolo.

Trasferire i fori “d” sul tubo trasversale 1 e forare la parete inferiore del tubo trasversale 1 con 11
mm di diametro. Disporre le linguette 4 nei tubi trasversali e avvitare a mano le fascette 3 al tubo
trasversale 1 con le viti M10x30 e le rondelle 10,5x20x2.

Per adeguare la larghezza del veicolo, il tubo trasversale 1 pud essere accorciato in modo
simmetrico all’asse longitudinale del veicolo. Accanto alle fascette devono essere presenti almeno
50 mm di sporgenza laterale.

Vanno osservati i requisiti della direttiva ECE R-58 Revisione 3.

Se il tubo trasversale 1 non € fissato nella posizione piu bassa,

la sporgenza inferiore delle parti laterali 2 pud essere tagliata. Devono essere presenti almeno 10
mm sotto le fascette. Non sono ammissibili altre modifiche.

Proteggere tutte le superfici ritoccate dalla corrosione.
Avvitare il portapresa 5 sul tubo trasversale 1 in “e” con viti M6x16 e dadi M6.

Serrare viti e dadi con le seguenti coppie:

Per M16 in “a”/“c” 170 Nm
Per M10 in “d” 40 Nm
Per M6 in “e” 8 Nm

Inserire i tappi 6 nelle estremita del tubo trasversale.

In “b” & possibile avvitare altri dispositivi di traino. A tale scopo & possibile utilizzare viti M10x50,
rondelle 10,5x20x2, rondelle 10,5x25x3 e dadi M10.

All'atto del montaggio devono essere osservate le specifiche del rispettivo produttore. In
particolare per quanto riguarda la lunghezza delle viti, le resistenze e le coppie di serraggio.

342 179 691 101 - 004



o Montering:

1.

Sidedelene 2 skrus fast for hand nedenfra pa lengdedragerne til kjigretoyet ved "a" med skruer
M16x55, skiver 7, 17x30x3 og muttere M17.

Laskene 7 skal legges ovenfra og ned i lengdedrager.

Er det en tverrdrager i tilskruingsomradet, sa skal laskene 8 legges mellom lengdedrager og
sidedeler 2.

Sidedelene 2 kan ogsa festes som speilvendt.

Tverrgret 1 skrus fast for hAnd med klemmene 3 (boringer "d" méa peke nedover) med skruer
M16x50, skiver 17x30x3 og muttere M16 pa sidedelene 2 ved "c".

Hoyde for fastskruing er avhengig de ytterligere tilhengerinnretningene som brukes.

Foreskrevne klareringer og koplingspunkthgyder ma observeres. Hullbilde "b" rettes ut symmetrisk
til kjgretoyets lengdeakse.

Boringer "d" overfares pa tverrgret 1 og nedre vegg til tverrgret 1 bores gjennom med g 11 mm.
Laskene 4 legges inn i tverrgrene og klemmene 3 skrus fast for hand pa tverrgret 1 med skruer
M10x30 og skiver 10,5x20x2.

For tilpassing til kjgretayets bredde kan tverrgret 1 forkortes symmetrisk til kjgretgyets lengdeakse.
Her ma det veere minst 50 mm sideoverheng ved siden av klemmene.

Kravene til direktiv ECE R-58 revisjon 3 ma overholdes.

Hvis tverrgret 1 ikke monteres i nederste posisjon, far ikke nedre overheng til

sidedelene 2 kuttes av. Det ma forbli minst 10 mm under klemmene. Ytterligere endringer er ikke
tillatt.

Alle etterbehandlede flater ma beskyttes mot korrosjon.
Stikkontaktholder 5 skrus fast pa tverrgret 1 ved "e" med skruer M6x16 og muttere M6.

Skruer hhv. muttere trekkes til med fglgende momenter:

For M16 ved "a"/"c" 170 Nm
For M10 ved"d" 40 Nm
For M6 ved"e" 8 Nm

Pluggene 6 settes inn i tverrgrets ende.

Ved "b" kan det skrus fast ytterligere tilhengerinnretninger. Til dette kan skruer M10x50, skiver
10,5x20x2, skiver 10,5x25x3 og muttere M10 brukes.

Ved denne monteringen ma de gjeldende opplysningene fra produsenten overholdes. Spesielt
med hensyn til skruelengde, fasthet og tiltrekkingsmomenter.

342 179 691 101 - 004 25



@ Montagehandleiding:

26

1.

De zijdelen 2 van onder aan de langsdragers van het voertuig bij ,,a“ met bouten M16x55, ringen
17x30x3, lippen 7 en moeren M17 handvast vastschroeven.

De lippen 7 moeten daarbij van boven in de langsdragers worden geplaatst.

Als zich in het schroefgebied een dwarsdrager bevindt, moeten de lippen 8 tussen langsdrager en
zijdelen 2 worden geplaatst.

De zijdelen 2 mogen ook in spiegelbeeld worden aangebracht.

De dwarspijp 1 met de klemmen 3 (de boringen,,d“ moeten naar onder wijzen) met behulp van
bouten M16x50, ringen 17x30x3 en moeren M16 aan de zijdelen 2 bij ,,c“ handvast
vastschroeven.

De aanschroefhoogte is afhankelijk van de andere gebruikte trekhaken.

De voorgeschreven vrije ruimte en koppelpunthoogtes moeten daarbij in acht worden genomen.
Het gatenpatroon ,,b“ symmetrisch aan de voertuiglangsas uitlijnen.

De boringen ,,d“ op de dwarspijp 1 overbrengen en de onderste wand van de dwarspijp 1 met g
11 mm doorboren. De lippen 4 in de dwarspijpen plaatsen en de klemmen 3 aan de dwarspijp 1
met de bouten M10x30 en ringen 10,5x20x2 handvast vastschroeven.

Voor de aanpassing aan de voertuigbreedte kan de dwarspijp 1 symmetrisch aan de
voertuiglangsas worden ingekort. Daarbij moet minstens 50 mm zijdelingse overstek naast de
klemmen zijn verzekerd.

De vereisten van de richtlijin ECE R-58 revisie 3 moeten daarbij in acht worden genomen.
Wordt de dwarspijp 1 niet in de onderste positie aangebracht, mag de onderste overstek van de
zijdelen 2 worden afgeslepen. Hierbij moet minstens 10 mm onder de klemmen blijven staan.
Andere veranderingen zijn niet toegestaan.

Alle nabewerkte vlakken beschermen tegen corrosie.

De contactdooshouder 5 aan de dwarspijp 1 bij ,,e“ met bouten M6x16 en moeren M6
vastschroeven.

De bouten resp. moeren met de volgende aanhaalmomenten aantrekken:

Voor M16 bij ,a“/,,c“ 170 Nm
Voor M10 bij ,,d“ 40 Nm
Voor M6 bij ,,e“ 8 Nm

De stoppen 6 in de uiteinden van de dwarspijpen plaatsen.

Bij ,,b“ kunnen andere trekhaken worden vastgeschroefd. Hiervoor kunnen de bouten M10x50,
ringen 10,5x20x2, ringen 10,5x25x3 en moeren M10 worden gebruikt.

Bij deze montage moeten de betreffende specificaties van de fabrikant in acht worden genomen.
In het bijzonder met betrekking tot de boutlengte, de sterktes en de aanhaalmomenten.

342 179 691 101 - 004



@ Instrukcja montazu:

1.

Przykrecic sitg reki czesci boczne 2 od spodu do podtuznic pojazdu przy ,,a” srubami M16x55 z
podktadkami 17x30x3, naktadkami 7 i nakretkami M17.

Nakfadki 7 utozy¢ przy tym od gory na podtuznicach.

Jezeli w strefie przykrecania znajduje sie poprzecznica, naktadki 8 utozy¢é miedzy podtuznicami i
elementami bocznymi 2.

Elementy boczne 2 mozna montowac réwniez w uklfadzie stanowigcym lustrzane odbicie
przedstawionego uktadu.

Przykrecic¢ sitg reki rure poprzeczng 1 z obejmami 3 (otwory ,,d” muszg by¢ skierowane do dotu)
uzywajgc srub M16x50, podktadek 17x30x3 i nakretek M16, do czesci bocznych 2 przy ,,c*.
Wysokosc¢ przykrecenia zalezy od innych stosowanych sprzegoéw przyczepowych.

Przestrzegac¢ przepisowych wolnych przestrzeni i wysokosci punktéw sprzezenia. Ustawi¢ ukiad
otworow ,,b” symetrycznie wzgledem osi podtuznej pojazdu.

Przenies¢ otwory ,,d” na rure poprzeczng 1 i przewierci¢ sciane dolng rury poprzecznej 1 wierttem @
11 mm. Wiozy¢ nakfadki 4 do rury poprzecznej i przykrecic sitg reki obejmy 3 do rury poprzecznej 1
Srubami M10x30 z podktadkami 10,5x20x2.

Rure poprzeczng 1 mozna skroci¢ symetrycznie wzgledem osi podtuznej pojazdu, aby dopasowac
ja do szeroko$ci pojazdu. Nalezy przy tym zapewni¢ wystawanie co najmniej po 50 mm obok obejm.
Przestrzega¢ wymagan zawartych w regulaminie ECE R-58 wyd. 3.

Jezeli rura poprzeczna 1 nie znajduje sie w najnizszej pozycji, nadmiar

czeéci bocznych 2 u dotu mozna obcig€. Nalezy przy tym pozostawi¢ co najmniej 10 mm pod
obejmami. Inne zmiany sg niedozwolone.

Wszystkie obrobione powierzchnie zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

Przykreci¢ uchwyty gniazd wtykowych 5 do rury poprzecznej 1 przy ,,e” srubami M6x16 i nakretkami
M6.

Sruby, wzgl. nakretki dokreca¢ nastepujgcymi momentami:

M16 przy ,,a”/,,c¢” 170 Nm
M10 przy ,,d” 40 Nm
M6 przy ,,e” 8 Nm

Umiescic korki 6 w koncach rury poprzecznej.

Do ,,b” mozna przykrecac dalsze sprzegi. Mozna do tego uzy¢ srub M10x50, podktadek 10,5x20x2,
podktadek 10,5x25x3 i nakretek M10.

Podczas tych prac montazowych przestrzega¢ wymagan producenta. Dotyczy to szczegdlnie
dtugosci srub, klas wytrzymatosci i momentow dokrecenia.

342 179 691 101 - 004 27



@ PyKOBOACTBO MO MOHTaXy:

28

1.

Bpy4Hyto NpUBMHTUTL BOKOBbLIE YaCcTh 2 CHU3Y K NPOAOSbHLIM GankaMm TPaHCMOPTHOrO CpeacTBa
B «a» C NomoLLbto BUHTOB M16x55, wanbd 17x30x3, Haknagok 7 n raek M17.

Mpn 3TOM Haknagku 7 HY>KHO YNOXWUTb CBEPXY B MPOAOINbHbLIE Banku.

Ecnv B 30He MOHTaxa HaxoguTcs nonepeyHas banka, Haknagkm 8 HeoOX0AMMO YINOXUTb MeXay
npogosibHeIMK H6ankamm n 6oKOBbIMK YacTaAMK 2.

BokoBble YacTn 2 MOXHO TakXKe YCTaHOBUTb 3epKanbHO-CUMMETPUYHO NO OTHOLLEHWIO APYT K

npyry.

Bpy4Hyto NpUBMHTUTE NonepeyHyto Tpyby 1 ¢ 3axknmHbiMK ckobamn 3 (oTBepCTUs «d» AOMKHbI
yKasblBaTb BHM3) C NOMOLLbO BUHTOB M16x50, wanb 17x30x3 n raek M16 k 60KOBbIM YacTam 2 B
«C».

MoHTaxHas BbICOTa 3aBUCUT OT APYrnX NCMOMb3yeMbIX TArOBO-CLEMHbIX YCTPONCTB.

Mpun atoMm Heobxoaumo cobniogaTe NpeanMcaHHble cBobBoaHbIE NMPOCTPaHCTBA U BbICOThI TOYEK
cuenneHusi. PacnonoxunTb cxemy oTBepcTUii «b» CUMMETPUYHO OTHOCKTENBHO NPOAOSNBHOM OCK
TpaHCNOPTHOro CpeacTBa.

MepeHecTn oTBepcTUs «d» Ha nonepeyHyto Tpyby 1 1 npoceepnuTb B NonepeyHon Tpybe 1 ¢
HWKHEN CTOPOHbI OTBEPCTME @ 11 MM. YNOXNTb HaKnagku B nonepeyHsie Tpyobl 4 1 Bpy4Hyto
NPUBUHTUTL 3aXMMHbIe CkoObI 3 K nonepeyHon Tpybe 1 ¢ nomoluio BUHTOB M10x30 1 raek
10,5x20x2.

YTtoObl nogorHaTh nonepeyHyto Tpyody 1 no wmnpmHe TPaHCMOPTHOIO CPeACTBa, MOXHO ee
YKOPOTUTb CUMMETPUYHO OTHOCUTENBHO NPOAONLHOM OCKM TPaHCMOPTHOro cpeacTea. [Npu aTom
OoImKeH ObITb 06ecneyeH 60KOBOM BbICTYN MUH. 50 MM psiAOM C 3aKMMHbIMU CKOBaMu.

Takke gomkHbl cobnogatbes TpebosaHusa Oupektusbl ECE R-58 pef. 3.

Ecnu nonepeyHas Tpyba 1 ycTaHaBNMBaETCA HE B CAMOW HIDKHEN MO3ULINW, TO HUXKHUIA BbICTYN
BGOKOBbIX YacTen 2 MOXHO oTpe3aTb. [1py 3TOM nopg, 3aXXKMMHBIMK CKOGamMKn JOSMKHO OCTaBaTbCs
MuH. 10 Mm cBOGOHOrO NpocTpaHcTBa. BHOCUTL kakne-nnbo apyrme nameHeHus He
paspeluaeTcs.

Ob6ecneunTb 3awmTy BCEX AOMNOMHUTENBHO 06paboTaHHbIX MOBEPXHOCTEN OT KOPPO3UMU.

MPMBUHTUTL AepxxaTenb PO3eTKN 5 k nonepeyHon Tpybe 1 B «e» C NOMOLLbI0 BUHTOB M6X16 1
raek M6.

3aTFIHyTb BUHTbI U rarku co cneaoyrownMm MOMEHTaMUM 3aTAXKKU.

Ona M16 B «a»/«c» 170 H-m
Ona M10 B «d» 40 H-m
Ona M6 B «e» 8 H-m

BcTaBuTh 3arnyLkm 6 B KOHLIEBbIE OTBEPCTUS NONepeyHon Tpyobl.

B «b» MoryT 6bITb MPUBMHYEHbI AOMOMHUTENbHbIE TATOBO-CLEMHbIE YCTPOWCTBA. [Ans aToro
MOXHO ucnonb3oBaTb BUHTbI M10x50, wanbbl 10,5x20x2, wanbbl 10,5x25x3 v rankmn M10.

Mpy BbINONHEHUN JAHHOIO MOHTaXa HeobxoamMmo cobnogaTb COOTBETCTBYHOLUME NpeannucaHus
npounssoanTens. B ocobeHHOCTN 3TO KacaeTcst ANNHbI BUHTOB, KIacCoB MPOYHOCTM U MOMEHTOB
3aTSXKKN.

342 179 691 101 - 004



e Monteringsanvisning:

1.

2)

3)

4.

5.)
6.)

7))

8.)

Skruva fast sidodelarna 2 underifran pa fordonets sidodelar vid ”a” med bultar M16 x 55, brickor 17
x 30 x 3, flikar 7 och muttrar M17 handfast.

Flikarna 7 ska foras in i de langsgaende delarna uppifran.

Om det finns en tvarbalk i skruvomradet ska flikarna 8 placeras mellan den langsgaende balken och
sidodelarna 2.

Sidopanelerna 2 kan ocksa monteras i spegelvand form.

Dra at tvarroret 1 for hand med klammorna 3 (halen ”d” maste peka nedat) till sidodelarna 2 vid ”¢”
med hjalp av bultar M16x50, brickor 17x30x3 och muttrar M16.

Skruvhoéjden beror pa vilka andra dragkrokar som anvands.

De foreskrivna avstanden och héjderna for kopplingspunkterna maste iakttas. Rikta in halménstret
”b” symmetriskt i forhallande till fordonets langdaxel.

Overfor halen ”d” till tvarréret 1 och borra genom tvarroret 1 nedre vagg med @ 11 mm. Placera
flikarna 4 i tvarréren och dra at kldammorna 3 pa tvarréret 1 for hand med skruvarna M10 x 30 och
brickorna 10,5 x 20 x 2.

For att anpassa sig till fordonets bredd kan tvarroret 1 foérkortas symmetriskt i férhallande till
fordonets langdaxel. Minst 50 mm sidoutsprang bredvid klAmmorna méaste sakerstallas.

Kraven i riktlinje ECE R-58 Revision 3 maste foljas.

Om tvarroret 1 inte ar monterat i det Iagsta laget, ska den nedre utskjutande delen av

sidodelarna 2 skaras bort. Minst 10 mm maste finnas kvar under klammorna. Ytterligare dndringar
ar inte tillatna.

Skydda alla omarbetade ytor mot korrosion.
Skruva fast hylsan 5 pa tvarroret 1 vid ”e” med skruvar M6 x 16 och muttrar M6.

Dra at skruvarna eller muttrarna med féljande vridmoment:

For M16 vid ”"a”’¢” 170 Nm
Foér M10 vid ”d” 40 Nm
For M6 vid "e” 8 Nm

Satt in pluggarna 6 i tvarrérets andar.

Vid ”b” kan ytterligare fastanordningar skruvas fast. M10 x 50-skruvar, 10,5 x 20 x 2-brickor, 10,5 x
25 x 3-brickor och M10-muttrar kan anvandas for detta &ndamal.

For denna installation maste respektive tillverkares specifikationer foljas. Sarskilt nar det galler
skruvlangd, styrka och atdragningsmoment.

342 179 691 101 - 004 29



'08S9)s OAJIsodsIp [9p INOIZNILNNYIAN @ OSN NS OOJISA [9p SjUS)N | OJeWIOjUl JSAE IP S}OUl BIEIYIIP IS

................................. Oum@t_mﬁ
eI & olquin

............................................................................. 0JO2I9A NS

92L1INI)S00 BSE) B[|ep 8)IuJo) IUoiZIIosaid
a|lep @ oooene p nund 1ep onadsil [ou ‘eue P BjoBBl B O]B|[BISUI O]B)S @ rrrrrrrrriise e odi) oulel; Ip oAlIsodsIp |I 8Yd eJeIYOIP BNIQ BNLIOSON0S B

‘OI99V.LINOW OLL3¥A0I 1A ANOIZVYVIHOIA

(6 u1) @o130W EJ|OP “XEw Ja|IgeIydJowl BSSB\ = D ) (63 uI) @ouj0W E||op "Xew eAlsso|dwod BSSE|\ = | 9A0pP

N3 =18600°0X(D+1)/(0x1)=a

:0}Jluljep 1S00 g , BA0Id Ip SIOJBA [Bp BlReUIWIS}OP © Oulel) Ip OARISOdSIP [9p 9]IqelIyoJowl BWISSBW BSSBW B ‘GG Y- J eadoina eAljaliq ejje aseq u|

0|02IBA0INE ||9p BUOIZB[02UID IP BUED IPOA :9|lgelyoJowll essel)|
BY 0GL :S 'Xew o|edldA 0oue)

NX §‘€Z - aloje)\

18121 €0—¥ 8S L3 /¢2L.LY 20— S6 €13 :auoizebojowQ

4 :oooeye Ip odn @ 8sse|)

"€ BUOISIASY 8G-Y JDT BANIBIIQ E||9p SUOIZE|[B)SUl IP IUOISUSWIP
8] @ nisinbal | enadsi 818sss ouoAeq ", WW 0000528 OUBWIE Ip 919SSS SASP OJ0DISA [9p IUOJaybuo| 1op Bale ||op BIZIsul p ojuswow ||
"8)e||auu0) G*/ e aiouadns UOU 0}13UBSUOD 8[B}0} 0Sad UNn UoD ZN 8SSEe|o
Ip 110018A |2 0]0s eoljdde IS ¢ suoISIAY 8G-Y JD3 BAIIIP B] Opuooes alolisjsod osjseouljue suoizajold el sad oAnisodsip ojsenb Ip osn 7
‘auoizeloytad eun eliessassu eis opuenb ajejooijied ul 9|eA 0}SaNY “1]02IBA Ip 110}Npoad 19p AP d] 9JBAISSSO OUUBRA
‘Ww Q0| | owIssew Ip 819sse ond & WW G/ OusW|e aJeinsiw aASp IjIqeliAA. 1011adns a]jop BZUe)sIp e
"BolIgQe} Ul OJ02ISA [9p ajeulpniibuol
9SSe |[B 0OLBILIIS ‘OJjBWEBIP IPp WW ¢ 1p Loy oipenb e ewsyos oun ouejussald ‘luosaybuol | Iquiesus NS ‘ayd a10jow e 1j0d1eA Jad :0]|0219A0)Ne U9d

L00 009 621 Z¥E /920 2P -odn oules) Ip oAlisodsiq

342 179 691 101 - 004

30



